Rule 2.33 Form F2 18
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of deemed approval of proposals
Name of Company Company number
The Outdoor Group Limited 00507794
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 105 of 2012
Court
We
Brian Green David James Costley-Wood Richard Dhixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMGLLP
St James' Square St James' Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester Manchester London
M2 6DS M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom United Kingdom
having been appointed Joint Adrmunistrators of
The Outdoor Group Limited, c/o KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS
On 9 January 2012 by the Company’s Directors
hereby give notice that
having made a statement under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986 and no
meeting having been requisitoned under Paragraph 49 of that Schedule,
the proposals sent by me on 2 March 2012
were deemed to have been approved on 26 March 2012
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 5 Apnil 2012
Presenters Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Soph.le Pollitt
the box opposite but1f you do, 1t wall help Compantes KPMG LLP
House 10 contact you if there 15 & query on the form St James’ Square
The contact information that you give wll be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
Tel 0161 246 4895
DX Number 724620 | DX Exchange Manchester 42
” I I ” ” II II de Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATENURE?2*
A26 #270

1210472012
COMPANIES HOUSE




The Outdoor Group Limited (in
Administration)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 & Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as
amended)

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

This report contams 39 Pages

02081 APMG 1 LP, a UK himized habiliy partnership, 15 a substdiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member {irm of the KPMG network of
mdependent membér fimms offibiated with KPMG Intemational Couperative, & Swiss enhly Al rights reserved



The Outdoor Group Lunited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Notice: about this report

This Proposal has been prepared by Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard
Fleming, the Joint Admimstrators of The Outdoor Group Limited, solely to comply with
their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for acheving the purposes of the
Admimstration order. and for no other purpose It s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose. or 1n any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared i conlemplation of it being vused, and 1s not sustable
to be used, to inform any investment dectsion n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 1n The Outdoor Group Limited. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included
n this Proposal are iflustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person 1hat chooses to rcly on thus Proposal for any purposc or 1n any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at 1ts own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal

Bran Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales Richard Fleming 1s
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Inselvency Practitioners Association

The Jomt Admunistrators act as agents for The Outdoor Group Limited and contract
without personal liability  The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law. KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Proposal or
the conduct of the Admtmistration.




The Outdoor Group Lunited (tn Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Contents
1 Executive summary 3
2 Introduction 5
3 Background 5
4 Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment 6
5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration 7
6 Cost of realisations 12
7 Receipts and payments to 21 February 2012 13
8 Statement of pre-administration costs 16
9 Other matters 17
10 Statement of Affairs 17
11  Creditors 17
12 Creditors’ meeting 18
13  Joint Administrators’ proposals 18
Appendices

L% ]

Statutory Information

Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 9 January 2012 to
21 February 2012

Jomt Adnunistrators” time costs for the period 9 January 2012 to 21 Tebruary 2012

Statement of Affairs




Glossary

Act

Adminmistration

Bank/Lloyds
Blacks

BLG

BORL

Company/TOG

Companies

CVA

EC Regulations
Enterprise Act
Euro
Freshfields
FY11

Group

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnuistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Admmmstration order granted by the
High Court of lustice Chancery Division,
Companies Court in respect of The OQutdoor

Group Ltd dated 9 January 2012 Court case
number 105 of 2012

Lloyds TSB Plc
The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Blachs

Blachs Leisure  Group Ple (in
Administration)

Btacks Outdoor Retail Limited

The Outdoor Group Luimted (in
Administration)

Blachs Laisure Gioup Pk, The Outdoor
Group Limited. Just Add Water Lumited and
Eurohike Limited (all in Admuustration)

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000
Enterprise Act 2002

Lurohike Limited {in Admnistration)
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
Financial year ended 28 February 2011

All companies withun Blacks Leismie Group
Ple (1n Administration)




e

GSS
HMRC
JAW
D

Joint Administrators

KPMG
Loomis
Millets
ROT
SIP 16

SPA

Travers

TUPE

VAT

The Qutdoor Group Linuted (ur Admnnstration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2042
KPMG Global Sustainabslity Services
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs
Just Add Water Limited (in Administration)

JD Sports Fashion Ple

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and
Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP

Loomis (UK) Linmuted

The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Millets
Retention of title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 9
January 2012

Travers Smith LLP

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulanons 2006

Valuc Added Tax

2



& The Outdaor Group Lumited (in Adminstration)
Statemens of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Executive summary

* Brnan Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were

appointed as Joint Admunistrators of The Outdoor Group Limited by the Company’s
directors on 9 January 2012,

e The Company. which was incorporated in 1952, 15 a subsidiary of BLG and s the
mam trading entity witlun the Group which operates as an outdoor cloihing retaler

e The Group previously underwent a restructuring in 2009 to remove unprofiiable
stores from 1ts portfolio but financial performance has continued to deteriorate due to
hugh levels of debt and onerous property leases

e As a result, the Group made a loss before tax of £5 3 milhon 1in FYI1 and its ability
to conuinue to trade without significant further imvestment was lumted

+ Management decided to seek further investment through a sale of the business and a
marketing process was commenced in December 2011 A solvent sale of the business
was not possible and therefore 1t was estabhished that a sale would be achieved
through & pre-packaged administrmtion following requests from interesied parties

o  Offers were received 1in January 2012 and the offer made by BORL, a subsidiary of
JD Sports Fashuon Plc, was accepted The Company was subsequently placed nto
administration on 9 January 2012 and a sale of the busmess and assets completed
immediately upon appointment

e BLG and Euro werc also placed nto administration on the same date with
administrators subsequently bewng appointed over JAW on 19 Januvary 2012

s Since appomtment the Admimistrators have been involved in a reconcihiation process
i order to establish a trading cus-ofT between pre-appointment sales momes received
and post-appointment assets such as cash

s  The Admimistrators have also been facititating the assigniment of property leases over
to BORL. managing the collection of heence fees and payment of rent under the
terms of the Sale and Purchase Agrecment ("SPA™) and dealing with the surrender of
Icases

s Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured
Credutor, there 1s lutle prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors No
prescribed part will be made available 1o unsecured creditors due Lo the existence of a
pre-Enterprise Act floating charge Refer to section 9

e The Joint Administrators arc not required to convene a creditors’ meeting unless
requested by a sufficient number of creditors A full eaplanation of the process
required to request a meeting i1s set out 1n section 12

s The most likely exit route for the admmstration 15 to file for the Company’s
dissolution under Paragraph 84 of the Act, as explained in section 13

-




cpnac

Blacks Leisure Group Plc (n Adnunniration)
Statement of Proposals |

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

This document m its entirety constitutes the Joint Admmistrators™ Statement of Proposals
A summary list of the Proposals 1s shown in section 13

Yours faithfully

Brnian Green
Jomit Admunsirator




The Outdoor Group Linnted (in Admumistrasion)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Introduction

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were appointed
as Joint Admimistrators of TOG on 9 January 2012 by the Company’s directors, pursuant
to paragraph 22 of Schedule Bi to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 1o the Act. the functions of the Joint
Administrators arc being exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators.

In aceordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi to the Act, the Joint Admimistrators now

set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admmistratton and for the
conduct of the Adminsstration

The Proposals also include certamn mformation required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix |

Background

TOG was mncorporated 1 1952 and 15 the man operating entity within a Group also
consisting of the following companies and a number of other dormant subsidiaries:

Blacks Leisure Group Plc (“BLG™)
Just Add Water Lumited (*JAW™)
Eurohike Ltd ("Euro™)

The Group operates as a retaler of outdoor clothing and equipment selling its own
branded goods and also offering merchandise from a large number of well known brands
It trades from 297 stores throughout the UK, Channel Islands and Ireland under the
Blacks and Millets fascias The Group i1s based m Northampton and employs
approvimately 3,500 stafl in ats stores and over 350 people at its Head Office and
distnibution centre in Northampton

In 2009 the Group underwent a restructuring to enable 1t 1o streamline the business and
remove unprofitable stores from the portfolio As part of the restiucturing TOG and BLG
each entered a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA™) with its creditors and a
number of other companics within the Group were placed into admimstration and

liquidation Tn FY 11 the Group had a tumover of £201 9 milhion and made a loss before
tax of £5 3 mullion



The Outdvor Group Limited (in Administration)
Sttement af Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

KPMG's il involvement with the Group was n 2009 when they were engaged to
advise on a restructure of the Group mvolving CVAs of TOG and BLG and
admimistrations and hquidations of other Group companies KPMG partners acted as
Nominees and Supervisors for the CVAs and were also appointed n relation to the
mnsolvency procedurcs The CVA enabled unprofilable stores to be removed from the
portfolio in order that the Company’s financial performance could improve

However, the Group’s performance continued to suffer due to onerous lease obhgations,
increases i bank lending and deteriorating sales and ns ability to contimue 1o trade
without substantial additional finance was Inmited. Thercfore, i October 2011 the Group
once again engaged KPMG to advise them on a second CVA proposal. Following
discussions with major stakeholders 1t became apparent that a second CVA proposal was
not feasibie The Group has for some time experienced financial difficulties and on 7
December 2011 BLG announced that 1t would not be able to complete a fundratsing of
sufficient magnitude to address the problems posed by its capital structure and
indebtedness As a consequence BLLG invited offers 1o support further mvestment in the
Group which, at the time, was considered to involve a sale of BLG or one or more of its
brands

The sale process continued throughout December 2011 with discussions held with 49
interested parties OF these, 19 declined the opportumity and 30 were given access to the
data room The offer peniod for a solvent share sale ended on 23 December 2011
following an announcement by the Board, at which pont 10 indicative offers were
recerved for all or pant of the Blacks and Millets businesses No offers were received for
the shares tn BLG which meant that a solvent sale could not be pursued and any sale
would need to be conducted as a pre-packaged sale out of admunwstration The four parties
with the best offers in terms of both price and structure were taken through to the final
round of the process and on 6 January 2012 onc preferred bidder was selected to proceed
with a sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses which represented the whole of the
Group's trade

On 9 January 2012, Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming were
appointed Joint Administrators of BLG, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™) and TOG pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule Bl of the Act On the same day Brian Green and David Costley-Wood were

appointed Joint Admymstrators of Euro pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the
Act

Immedsately after the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators in respect of BLG, TOG
and Euro, a sale of the Blachs and Millets businesses was conducted by way of a pre-
packaged sale out of Administration to BORL (formerly Aghoco 1070 Limited), a direct
subsidiary of JD Sports Fashion Plc. in conswderation for payment of £19.950.000

O




3.1

[

carac

The Outdoor Group Lunited (in Admimistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

JAW, a non-trading wholly-owned subsidiary of BLG also owned leases and a trade marh
which were of importance to the buyer of the Blacks and Millets businesses

On 5 January 2012, HMRC presented a winding up petition against JAW Consequently
neither JAW nor its board of directors were able to make an out of court appointment
under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act Further, JAW had no secured creditor with
a qualifying floatmg charge and accordingly an out of court appointment pursuant to
Paragraph 4 of Schedule Bl to the Act was also not available At the same time as
completing the pre-packaged sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses. the buyer also
stgned but did not date, an agreement and assignment pursuant to which such right, title
and interest that JAW had in certain leases and a trade mark would transfer to the buyer in
return for the payment of £50,000. These proceeds were held back until the subsequent
appointment of Brian Green and David Costley-Wood as Joint Administrators of JAW on
19 Janvary 2012, when the retasmed proceeds were released

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Adminsstrator of a Company must
perform his functions with Lhe objective of

a) rescuing the Company as a gomng concern, or

b) achieving a belter result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company were wound up; or

¢} realising property n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Rescuing the Company as a going concern was not possible, therefore our strategy has
been to achieve the second purpose, namely 1o achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (objective (b)
above)

Initial strategy and progress of the administration
Sale of business

KPMG were engaged by the Group m October 2011 following deteniorating financial
performance Upon a review of the options available to the Group it was decided that the
best course of action would be to seek further mvestment in the Group through a sale of
the trading busmesses within the Group

The untral strategy was to attempt a share sale of the Compamies as a gommg concern and
as such a full marketing exercise was imuated which led to 30 miterested parties being




t The Outdoor Group Lumited (in Admuustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

given access to a data room contamning information on the Companies However, there
was no interest 1n a share sale due to the capital structure, the indebtedness and a number
of onerous property leases.

T'he Group received indicative offers from 10 interested partics in December 2011 and
entered inte further discussions with four partics whose offers were considered the
strongest based on both price and structure  All four interested parties requested that any

salc bc made by way of a-pre-pachaged adimnistration and therefore the Companies
proceeded on this basis

In January 2012 final offers were received and the offer made by BORL was accepted
This offer was considered the most atiractive due to the consideration offered, the amhty
to complete a sale within a short period of ttme and the fact that 1t was for substantially
all of the busmess, including all of the employees

On 9 January 2012 the Company was placed nto administration along with BLG and
Euro JAW was subsequently placed into admumstration on 19 January 2012
Immediately upon appointment a sale of the business and assets of the Companies to
BORL was completed

The consideration paid for the sale was £19,950,000 cash with a further £50,000 payable
upon JAW entering admmistration The breakdown of asset consideration 15 as follows

BLG TOG JAW Euro Total
£°000 £000 £000 £°000 £000

Stock. cash and debtors - 9932 - - 9932
Plant and cquipment - 6.800 - - 6.800
Property leases 1 214 4 4 223
Intellectual property rights and 79 2.874 46 46 3.045
goodwill

80 19,820 50 50 20,000

The sales consideration reccived in relation to stock was for all goods and matenals
owned by the Group at the date of the sale Plant and equipment comprised mamly
fixtures, fittings and furniture but also included computers and 1T equipment, racking and
vehicles Goodwill was in relation to goodwill, custom, reputation and connections of the
bustnesses together with the exclusive nght for BORL to represent and hold itself out as
carrying on the businesses

Of the sale consideration £250.000 1s currently being held by way of retention pending
recognition of the admimstrations tn Jersey and the Isle of Man. which we expect will
happen shortly




522

2l

The Cutdoor Growup Limited (i1 Administration)
Statemernt of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

The sale was executed m accordance with SIP 16 and the appropriate SIP 16 disclosure
note circulated to unsecured creditors of the Company along with the first notification of
appointment.

Trading cut-off

BORL have experienced delays in setting up new bank accounts and transferring services,
such as card merchant services, across from TOG to themsclves Therefore, the
Admunmistrators have temporarily allowed BORL to continue to receive sales monies mnto
the pre-appointment bank account, which 1s under the Admimstrators” control This 15 m
accordance with the SPA under which the Administrators were required to assist BORL
with the transition for a period of up to six weeks Furthermore, due to the fact that sales
monies arc received into the bank account from a number of different channels at

different times, outstanding pre-appointment funds have continued to be received nto the
pre-appointment account

Therefore, a prnmary concern upon appointment was to estabhsh a trading cut-oft in order
to correctly ascertain what proportion of funds received into the bank account belongs to
the Admmistrators and what belongs to BORL This exercise has involved a full
reconcihiation of the bank account and sales data which has manly been conducted by
BORL staff However, in order to ensure that the figures are accurate the Adininistrators
staff have also conducted their own recenciliation exercise

The table below shows a breakdown of what money has been recewved nto the

Company’s bank account 1n respect of pre and post-appointment sales (reconciled to 2
February 2012)

Pre-Appointment (£) Post-Appointment (£)
Lloyds TSB 2,373,281 6,125,856
Lloyds TSB Oftshore 762 16.496
Bank of Ilreland 2.298 24911
Total 2,376,341 6,167,263

Off the pre-appointment funds, approximately £1,678.829 relates to sales between 6 and 8
January 2012 of which BORL are entitled to 91 95% under the terms of the SPA

As the pre-admunistration sales monies have been paid into the pre-appointment bank
account they will be taken by the Bank to offset against the borrowing Legal advice has
been obtained which has confirmed that this 15 acceptable under the terms of the
borrowing




The Cutdoor Group Linnted (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

APMG LLP

2 March 2012

Two card merchants, First Data and American Express, are currently holding a total of
£266,000 in relation to pre-administration funds in order to reduce their nisk 1n relation to
potential pre-appointment charge backs The Admunistrators have been negotiating with
both of these with regards to the return of the money

Loomis are a security firm that collect and bank cash for around 120 stores in the UK
There was some nitial delay with collection and bankings as service was suspended due
to unpaid pre-appointment debts However, following negotiations with Loomis service
was resumed and the majority of pre-appomtment funds have now been received

However, there is stll £21.000 outsianding and we are currently laising with Loomis in
respect of this

To date, the Admimistrators have consented to the transfer of £1 9 mullion from the pre-
appointment bank account to BORL 1n respect of post-appomtment sales Authonty was
given for a further transfer of £5 8 million to be made to BORL on 24 February 2012

BORL have indicated that their new account should be set up sherly and all post-
appointment monies will then be paid directly into their own account

Property

Under the terms of the SPA, BORL conunued to trade from 297 retaill umits Of these, the
lcases for 286 of the retail units are in the name of TOG, the remaining are i the name of
other Group companies The Admimistrators have granted BORL a licence to occupy in
respect of these stores The terms of the licence fee provide that BORL pay a licence fee
to the Administrators in order to cover rent payments in advance of the due date which is
then paid by the Administrators to the landlord

As at 21 February 2012 hcence fees of £2,312,533 have been collected and rent of
£711,271 has been paid across to landlords The Administrators are waiting to receive
invoices from some of the landlords and therefore have not yet patd across all of the rent

The lease for one of the stores comtained a break clause allowing the landlord to termmate
the lease lor a sum of £42,750 on three months™ notice At the end of January 2012 the
landlord exercised this option and paid £42.750 across lo the Admistrators in
accordance with the break clause As BORL are stifl in occupation of the property the

funds are to be held on trust until the end of Apni 2012 when the property wili be
vacated

BORL has served Exclusion Notices in respect of 45 retail units which they ntend to
vacate by end of February 2012, leaving them in occupation of 252 units Once these 45
retail umis have been vacated the Administrators will then send an offer of surrender to
the relevant landlords

In addition to the 297 reta]l umits there are 29 ex Millets and Blacks units which are
closed and classed as “non-traching” These 29 non-tracing units were excluded from the
SPA with BORL Of these 29 umits. 25 were closed as part of the CVA i 2009 and the
remammg four ceased trading and were closed during the past two vears 19 of the non-
trading stores were subject o sub-tenancies and the Administrators termunated 16 of

0]




LN

3%

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPAIG LLP

2 March 2012

these. The three remaming sub-tenancies were not termmated as to do so may have
created a liability and potential expense to the administration An offer of surrender has
now been made to all landlords of these 29 non-trading stores

Employees

The Group employs around 3,500 staff in its stores and over 350 people at its Head Office
and distribution centre in Northampton.

Upon completion of the sale the employees of the Group transferred 1o BORL in

accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006 (“TUPE™)

BORL are due to transfer the payroll to their own function using the BACS facility on
their existing account However, due to the Jarge number of employees JD were unable to
set up the BACS facility in time to process the payroll for January and February.
Thercfore, 1t was agreed that the Administrators would allow the payroll to be paid from
the pre-appeintment bank account as there was already a BACS facility for the payroll in
place provided that BORL put the account in funds prior to the payroll being paid

The payroll function continucs to be conducted by BORL who are fully responsible for
the calculations with the Administrators simply authorising this payinent to be made from
the pre-appointment account

It has been agreed with BORL that the payroll will be paid by them from March 2012
onwards

Third party asscts

In accordance with the terms i the SPA, BORL are solely responsible for any retention
of title (“ROT™) clayms arising Thercfore, any ROT claims and queries reeeived by the
Administrators were passed on to BORL to deal with directly

The Company rents out warchouse space to a number of third parties At the date of
appomtment there was outstanding rent due n relation to this space totalling
approximately £76,000 The Adnumistrators have been liaising with the varnous parties to
request payment of the outstanding invoices

Debtors

At appointment there were prepayments and a debtors ledger with book values totalling
£811,000 and £447,000 respectively There were n addition refunds due from rating
authonities which we estimate may be in encess of £750,000 across the entire Group

Included in prepayments was a £250.,000 cash deposit hield by the Bank as a guarantee in

relation to the First Data Merchant acquirer, which has now been released and repaid
directly to the Bank

The Administrators” staft have contacted the various parties to request repayment ol the
remating prepayments and are nvestigating the possibility of recharging BORL for




hchign
The Qutdoor Group Lunited (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

prepaymenis where refunds are not possible Funds totalling £4,759 have been recerved in
respect of prepayments, other than the release of the First Data guarantee monies

Letters were sent to local rating authorities and debtors in January requesting payment of
outstanding sums and £487.332 has been received m relation to busmess rates refunds

and £17,726 received from debtors The Administrators will continue to haise with the
local authorittes to collect payment of all amounts owmng

None of the above were included in the SPA and therefore remam assets of the
Admunistrators

Cost of realisations

Since 9 January 2012, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primanly n the
following

» assisting JD 1 migrating the business and assets of the Group over to BORL's
operations in accordance with the SPA,

e establishing a trading cut-off between pre appomtment and post appointment
operations and assets such as cash;

o facilitating the asstgnment of the property leases over to BORL,

»  managmg collection of hcence fees and payment of rent and services charges
under the terms of the SPA;

¢ dealing with property 1ssues such as surrender of leases,
¢ lLiaisimg with the banks. JD and BORL staff in relation to the monthly payroll.

¢ negotiations with service providers to ensure continued supply in accordance
with the SPA,

¢ seehing refunds of prepayments and business raies and collecting in book debis,
e dealing with creditor and general queries and correspondence,

s reporting to creditors,

s dealing with empioyec matters:

¢ sccuring books and records, and

e slatutory matters associated with the Admimstrabon




711
7.1.11

7112

The Outdaor Group Limited (in Adnusnistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

The Joint Administrators propose to fix the basis of their remuneration with reference to
time properly spent in this matter. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there
will be any funds available to the unsecured creditors In accordance with Rule 2 106
(5A) of the Insolvency Rulcs 1986 (as amended), the Joint Administrators will agrec the
basis of their remuneration with the secured creditors (and the preferential creditors if the
Jomt Admuinistrators think that they will receive a dividend) assuming that there 1s no

creditors’ comimittee or, 1f a committee is formed, that the committee doces not make the
requisite determnation '

The Joint Administrators” time costs to 21 February 2012 are £548,015 and expenses n
the period total £4,659 An analysis of the Joint Adminustrators’ time costs m accordance

with the provisions of Statement of Standard Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at
Appendix 3

A creditor’s guide to fees can be found at

http www rd org uk/media/documents/technical Librarv/SIPS/S1P%209%20E& W . pdi

However if you are unable to access this guide and would like a paper copy, please
contact Sophie Pollitt on 0161 246 4895

The Joint Admamstrators have instructed KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety &
Environment), Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the
Company’s position The costs incurred by KPMG VAT and Tax specialists are included
within the figure above and have been incurred with regards to their assessment of the
entire UK aroup position as the Companies formed a VAT and Tax Group

Receipts and payments to 21 February 2012

An analysts of the receipts and payments for the pertod 9 January 2012 to 21 February
2012 15 attached at Appendix 2

Funds held n the Joimt Admnustrators’ bank account as at 21 February 2012 total £7 1
miullion

These figures are exclusive of VAT

Receipts
Leasehold property

As part of the sales proceeds £214,500 has been received 1n respect of leaschold property

Goodwill

Funds of £2.874,500 were received from BORL n respect of goodwill, mcluding the
nght to use customer hists and order books in relation to the busmness and the right to hold
itself out as carrying on the business in succession to the Company




71

7.1

71

7.1

71

71.

71.1.

71

71.

71

A3

14

16

17

18

A

The Outdoor Group Lunited (in Adunnistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Plant and machinery

As part of the sale of the business and assets, £6,800,000 was received  respect of plant
and machinery

Stock

A total of £9,680,998 was recerved from BORL 1n respect of all stock held by the
Company in its stores and s distnibution centre at the date of the sale

Contracts

A nominal sum of £] was received 1n respect of supplier and business contracts

Book debts

In the period since appointment £17,726 has been received by the Admimistrators m
relation to book debts

Business records

BORL paid a nominal sum of £1 i respect of records relating the busimess and
employees Tlis excluded statutory and VAT records, any records required to be retained

by the Admimistrators by law and any records considered by the Administrators to be
necessary to retain

Bank interest

As at 21 February 2012, £1,196 has been recewved by the Administrators n respect of
bank mterest

Business rates refunds

Since the appointment of the Admimstrators £487,332 has been received 1n relation to
refunds of prepaid business ratcs

1.10 Sundry refunds

Refunds of £1,492 have been received from utility suppliers

| VY Prepayments refunds

On appomtment there were a number of prepaymenits that had been made by the
company One prepayment refund of £4,759 has been recerved during the period

112 Trust funds

As detatled n section 523 £42,750 has been received from the landlord of one of the
stores n accordance with a break clause contamed v the lease These funds are being
held on trust untit BORL vacates the property at the end of Apni 2012, at which point
they will be released inte the Admunistration




s

The Quidoor Group Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

APMG LLP

2 March 2012

7 1.1.13 Licence fees

Licence fee monses of £2,312,533 have been received from BORL during the period
which will be used to pay rent due to the landlords

7.1 1 14 Third party funds

Licence fee monies totalling £13,921 have been received into the TOG account but relate

to either BLG. Euro or JAW These funds ate due 1o be transferred to the appropriate
account

7.1.1 15 Floating charge VAT payable

7.12
7121

7122

7123

7124

VAT payable totalling £461,579 has been incurred in the period in relation to hicence fees

received This will be offset against VAT receivable anising upon payment of rent to the
landlords

Payments
Fixed charge creditor

As part of the sales agreement, a distnbution of £3,039,000 was paid directly 1o Lloyds in
refation to their fixed charge over the Company’s assets Legal advice was obtained prior
to the distribution to confirm the vahdity of the fixed charge.

Statutory advertising

Following appomntment the Admimistrators have paid £68 in rclation to statutory
advertising

Rent

Rent of £711,271 has been paid since appontinent out of licence fee monies reccived
from BORL

Bank charges

Adminstrators have pad £23 1 respect of bank charges mcurred duning the penod

Floating charge creditors

Lloyds hold a floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets Following the sale of
the business and assets of the Companies £11,953,000 was paid directly 1o Lloyds m
relation to their floating charge Legal advice was obtamed prior to the distnbution to
confirm the vahdity of the floating charge

Floating charge VAT receivable

VAT receivable totalling £96,993 1s due to the Admimistrators in respect of payments
made




81

8.2

pana

The Outdoor Group Linased (in Adnunistration)
Sigtement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Statement of pre-administration costs

As stated in section 13, 1ts proposed that the pre-administration costs incurred by KPMG
and third party advisors namely Travers will be paud as an expense of the Administration
under Rule 2 33(2B)(a) of the Insolvency Act,

The payment of unpaid pre-admmistration costs as an expensc of the Adminstration is
subject to approval under Rule 2 67A and not pari of the proposals subject to approval
under Paragraph 53 This means that if there 1s no meeting on unsecured creditors (sec
section 12}, the secured and preferential creditors can agree the payment of pre-
admunstration costs

Travers

Travers were instructed by the Companies to advise on all aspects of the sale of the
business and assets of the Companies and drafting the SPA [n addition to this they also
advised on the admimstration process including advising on the recognition of the
administration overscas.

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators the Group made a payment of £125,000 1o
Travers for costs incurred n relation to the pre-packaged sale of the busimess and assets
of the Companies Unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by Travers total £25,679
These costs will be paid directly from the funds held in the pre-appointment bank
account, subject to agreement by the Bank

KPMG

KPMG were onginally engaged by the Group prior to the Admimistration to provide
contingency planning advice and assess the viability of a second CVA proposal
However, once it became apparent that this was not feasible and the Group made the
deciston to proceed with a sale of the businesses, KPMG assisted with the sales process

On 23 December 2011 the Board of the Group announced that 1t was unlikely to attract
any value for the shares and a pre-packaged sale was therefore inevitable KPMG assisted
with the negotiations with interested parties and haised with the various parties with
respect to the terms of the SPA Costs of £125,570 were invoiced and paid to KPMG by
the Group in relation 1o this work

KPMG also incurred tme costs in devising the Administration strategy, preparing for the
appointments and dealing with statutory maiters involved in placing the Companies into
admiaistration. In relation to TOG, KPMG 1ncurred pre-appointment time costs of
£100,095 which are included 1 the SIP 9 (see Appendix 3) under pre-appointment time
costs Pre-administranon expenses of £7,565 were also incurred

Tlus work enabled a pre-pachaged sale of the business and assets of the Companies to be
completed which i turn mavimised reahisations to creditors

I




o

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adminstratian)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, a prescribed part 15 not avalable to
unsecured creditors on the basis that the floating charge in favour of Lloyds was created
before 15 September 2003 The debenture was created on 14 December 1999

Statement of Affairs

A Statement of Affairs has been prepared by the Directors A copy of the statement is
attached at Appendix 4 and has been filed with the Registrar of Companies

It should be noted that the figures provided arc those of the directors and the
Admimstrators accepl no responsibility for their factual accuracy

Creditors

Secured creditors

Lloyds hold debentures over the floating charge assets of the Company dated 14
December 1999 and 2 November 2009 A vatidity of security review has been conducted
by the Solictors and has confirmed that the debentures are vahd

At the date of appoimment, the Bank's indebtedness totalled £33 7 million Of this
£200,000 related to a duty deferment guarantee given by the Bank to HMRC in relation to
imports Of thus, £122.000 has aiready been settled by the Bank

The Bank s due to offset the amount owing agamst funds that arc held m the pre-
appomtment bank accounts Legal advice has been oblained which has confirmed that this
1s acceptable under the terms of the borrowing

Based on current information 1t 1s expected that there will be a shortfall 10 the Bank

Preferential creditors

All employees transferred to BORL w accordance with TUPE upen the sale of the
business and all outstanding employee wages were paid by BORL Therefore there are no
preferential creditors




113

13

The Qutdoor Group Lunited {in Admurnistration}
Staiement of Proposals

KPAG LLP

2 March 2012

Unsecured creditors

Based on current information realisations are unhkely to be sufficient to enable a
dividend to unsecured creditors and there will be no prescribed part available due to the

existence of a pre-Enterprise Act floating charge debenture dated December 1999 Sce
section 9

Creditors’ meeting

The Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors  Consequently the Joint Administrators do not
propose to hold an mital creditors® meeting in accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act

The Joint Admunistrators are, however, required to sunimon an mtial creditors” meeting
if it 1s requested:

* by creditors of the Company whose debis amount to at least 10% of the total debis of
the Company;

* in the prescribed manner (detailed below), and

e i the prescribed period (detailed below)

If the Joint Admimstrators are not requested 1o call 2 meeting within 8 business days of
the date of this report, the proposals will be deemed to have been accepted (excluding
proposals relating to the Jomt Admnistrators™ remuneration)

A request for an imnial meeting of creditors must be made m writing to the Jomt
Administrators and mclude

* a hst of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the Administration.

¢ from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his / her concurrence: and

» astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If no creditors’ meeung 1s held, the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed
approved under rale 2 33(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admmistrators propose the following

s to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule | to the Act as Joint Admnstrators as they. in ther
discretion, consider destrable in order to masimuse realisations from the assets of the
Company or for any purpose incidental 1o these proposals




The Cuidoar Group Lunited (in Admimstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

to seek an extension to the Administration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule B! to the Act;

when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made to secured
and preferential creditors and that the Joint Adnunistrators have concluded ther
duties, to take the necessary steps 10 move the Company from Admimstration to
Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act [f the Joint
Admimstrators think that a distribution will be made to unsccured creditors, to take
the necessary steps to move the Company w to Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming
of KPMG LLP as Joint Liqwidators of the Company In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B to the Act and Rule 2.117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that

the nomination 1s made aficr the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

if one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of schedule Bl to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Administration and. 1f deemed
appropnate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropnate,
the Joint Admnistrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liguidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

if the Joint Admimstrators believe there are matters that can be better pursued by a
Liguidator an application to Court can bc made to pettion for the compulsory
windwng up of the Company under section 124 of the Insolvency Act 1986, rather than
Paragraph 79 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act;

that the Administrators are discharged from habtlity n respect of any action of theirs
as Admimstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl 16 the Act on the
agreement of cach secured creditor (and the requisite majonity of preferential creditors
if the Joint Admimistrators think that there will be a distribution to them) being
received and upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule BI to the Act,

m the event that Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming are
appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally; and,

that costs incurred by KPMG and thurd party advisors piior 1o and in preparation for
the Admuustration, as mstrucied by the Admnistrators of the Company will be paid

as an expense ncurred out of the assets of Company under Rule 2 33(2B)a) of the
Act (see section 8)

In relation to Joint Admmmistrators® fees

that in the event that no creditors™ committee 1s formed, or if no determination of the
credilors comumitiee 1s reached. the Joim Adnmstrators wall seeh approval from
secured creditors (and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors of the Jomt
Administrators think that there will be a distribution to them) in relation to the basis

[k




pIna

The Quidvor Group Lunited (in Admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

of their remuneration The Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw fees on
account from the assets of The Outdoor Group Limited from time to time during the
period of Administration based on tume properly spent at charge out rates that reflect
the complexity of the assignment Also, the Jont Admunistrators will draw
disbursemcents from time to time, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP n respect of GSS, Pension. Tax and VAT advice
provided 1o the Joint Admimistrators be based upon ume costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of The Qutdoor Group Limited

20




pAna

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Company name

Present regtstered office
Previous registered office
Issucd share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary

Employees

The Outdoor Group Limiited (in Adminstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

9 May 1952

00507794

The Outdoor Group Limited

KPMG LLP, St James™ Square.
Manchester, M2 6DS

440-450 Cob Drnive Swan Valley,
Northampton, Northamptonshire, NN4
BB

£9 lin

Blacks Leisure Group Pic

Dominic Joseph Lavelle
Julia Reynolds

Mark Derrick Beacham

Approx 3.850




pans

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnumstranion)

Statement of Proposals
APMG LLP
2 March 2012

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

account

ABSTRACT OF RECEIFTS AND PAYMEN IS 9321 2 to 20022002

The Outtbour Group Lamited

* Ddete as
approprit

IRl s
appregnai

RECLIPIS

Brina it borw ardd fronn pros s Abstracn (ol Ay )

L& nehald propusi
Gaxhatll

Plun & machinery

‘:tihls

Contticis

ook debis

Rustness recoeds

Bank mnterest gross
Husenuss Rates Relunds
Sundry e funds

I'ripay ment refonids
Trunt Funds

Lenee Bres

Thard Panv FNunds
Floonmg oh VAT pavithlc

Camd fomard to
* wontmogiron shect fnest abserey

PAYMENIS

Hroucht topaard fronr previows Abstrat (i Amy

¥ ) chage enudior
Statatony ads sy
Kunt

Bk charyres

Floating charge

Hloaung ch VAL ryible

Carned Moz
* Lasnnunon sheet f aet tsirng

Appenitis to Form 2.24
Page 1

L
[LLH

21450000
24 30000
6 SO 0O
0 ASH RS O

73]
1772014

1 117]

| 1%:.30
N3
1 qo2.49
4739 14
$2 73000
231203258
1592123
dh) TS

JLMEIARN BT

£

040

LN3U 0PN G
0?30
TH2 ™
2500

[RDARETS 316 1]
O Y0Y.A2

1% 500356 T)

Note - The receapis 3atd racaserts muse ses eally be adited up a1 the Bust o3 coch sheet and ihe sotals wanad tormand fovn o alsieact 10 10 hes
witkomn gy antcnined) st §alince so ohat thy gross patats shall ieprecen the ool smuudts et v el aud pand b il admibndial i unce b noas sppainied




A

“laleat i
ol ATaim

INTLAD D

T ld Mgl
GRil NI %0

s 2%t
T N7 et

Deil S R AR
15 2% B2 N
1 L0 B D

174 U46. 812 iy

L Y

The Outdoor Group Limusted (i Admimstration)

1 he Gurdonr Gronp Linnted
In Admnrar vion)
Admnsir stors' Alstract of Recupss & Pavmants

UIND D TEARGE ASSETTS
tomatond propoin
[N CY

TINED CHARGE CRE I LURS
gt dherge v

sSSP REAF A TIONS
Plan & w odunen
ook
Cunlr 1y
Buonrh Johia
Canhmg bk

I sircss tven®ds

OV RCREATINATIONS
ek whrad yruas
Loesn o ss Bares Bdiends
sumlng pohinds
I'rap s nte 0 duruds
Iriea | isds
[T W1 Ko

L U RE MR ISATHISS
olginrn Wt 2
11811
[[ 31 MRS

THOATING LILARGD CRI DT IDRS
1l aapg g

T NALCLERT DX CREDH it
Pridi & v,

IS HUBU O
O o nawldos

RLERLE S 1E 320N
Flaatz 3ah v V[ e ahl
e dfuharge o e
B st P ey Larmny
Thart Paris Juner

R IL Y. ]

at

From 07172612
1o 20222

MERDLUIEN
_2aTdzung
OB W0 Wy

_ 3O bam
b 3 LG DY

£ ST )
YN (n)
[REL
1772613

Sl

[WH1

I 448 Fin 04

1 190 26
137 +al bl
1dva st
AN
127300
31125:24
TAhue 13

H7 5
1T
2500

<71 303 I

11950t o0
111 953 0 1K)

“HL
N

N
A

6,543 12488

- —

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

Frogn UNULTE
lo Jiardi2ugl

211 Searun
247w
F UST inhi

T AR A
ERNEEVRT EIRYTH

LR S EFE
vopsil 2
IR L
272603

Nl

T

J SIS T2 0

I .n
Indastht

1
17~h1d
1270,

M EEREE Y

¥l

[
Tz
T}

171 i

155430ty

1
IR YRR T[N} 4))

Yl
A1

h 1l
10

67342448

DIV I
S iple) oM}
T2 sl 1
[1C 0 IS

Iz 202 MY



Tire Outdoor Group Limted (i Administration)
Stratesment of Proposals

KPAMG LLP

2 March 2012

Flommg ch. VAT payable {461,519 45)

5,734,424 88

2ol 1P S Ver 304 29 Februany 201214 23

4




The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adminniration)
Sterement of Proposals

KPVG LLP

2 March 2012

Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ time costs, charge out rates

and expenses

The Uatdanr § rmnp |Lad 1bs Vdmmsmpr3taon |
Tome tomts bt i4s prowed 3 Jumsary 10E2 1 31 babrwiey 817

Partner *
thyetor

g w0 pn Ditrg mnd 53

uban nhie st € planming
Manbrapi Thresinr Mmber
Sverfittron of bt pemme e PE )
Cathun wigp

el £ nti o

Hecor  aln 18 M~ sseanlag 1o onar

L ngrad

v wnd tecan sy

atgeznd M LF

“intutecn A e b ng e

Sraner imerd s velaed Pemalme ayu
Bimicg 8 Siahrrm

ke bl wde o cds

Poprin bk dibonin iy 130,
Lahukoy BEONTE ' pe RS (s W

S aicp hairowt 3t
Tas

dwhal poapey - O pad L 3] 3
Fim prawas o rporA oo my 2
P2 tgpumant v b AL 1

[l by

Credivers amid fizon

Oeintdl v iesgamépiee LN
bepdilems

waficat 14 vl are mrye G0
Poe w1 VAT PG T

REFEChw

M1 Aty ey

Laphat i

Femmumy pyize b

IHigatanatenn

[N

Y orrgpmnbarrt wad RN
eTh e e hedhg
Naweeat al aHady

T rvhgaariony

Ak Bt

M om ot preoap tRarLY Wy

Healnstin of gprwn

Loner Meabisation

¢ 4wk pad ot aw R
[ g ol

Veres Gl prafem o 57
farn e irarsy

Tedwi 1iwm

Rer

Seor o Iupt 3

Fotab i porind

Viamazes

11503

sz

Tagn

n.ao
AL

109
1€
AT

"
-

440

e caing

u4n

]

52

ak)

k-0
P
[LEEF]

Intal koan Leme e Vrrraze
heatly o

249% 1T 3935 e 7

40 £H510°Y Il e’

T 1y £ ram 23 AD
8.2 £2330 VIO e

3y et 20U

R ). LA Freles
A% ad [STSL AR Py

0 AR 2 [ 4 I
2120 U RAk o | =iry Al

2.9 3 £22063 % £fnza
230 T £23520

e §11470 %) (St T

o5 EE-"] L7 Ko o
SN [ ] s 3

W [t £477 %)

137 10, 43 £} k6 00 Cimia™
R (500 T4m M

[ $++] £1672 50 &t

LI} £12300C IS ()

235 540 18y ra g

M [k ] 710

AR T80y [ ZLA R

o fe i L) 830

v favm faneg

NER] £ 2202 e

5 [FR A TR

0 e R Fu1.00

8 CHk Y [l Pl

4% 29 E = a0 (a1

+31 50 [RICEE o e

*N F 7300 23000

Ao [ ] 50400

o [ARALPE ] 1N

(R4 G uitn IS

14670 [ o .M

b
"




~AF

The Qutdoor Group Limited (o Administration)
Siatement of Proposals

APMG LLP

2 March 2012

Grade

Rate per hour (£)

Partner/ Director 635-725
Moanager 420-525
Admmistrator 230-305
Support 120
Category 1 expenses

£
Land Registry fees 16
Telephone charges 27
Tran costs 102
Other transportation costs 236
Accomimoedation costs 2,222
Meals 788

3.391

Category 2 expenses

£
Mileage 1,268




.U{J
The Qutdvor Group Lumted (m Administration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 Mardh 2012

Appendix 4 — Statement of Affairs

ftub 2,29 Form 2,048

Statement of atfairs

Nowe of Company Company muaher
e Ountddesor Caonp | e NUSNT T4

tn the High Courtol Jusiee Comt was manber
Chancery Dvision .

Companis Court LOs o 02

- Sttcimnt s o the alliors ! The Gadoor Gooup Lenatud

Ontbe 9 Janoary 202 the date thon the compamy citerad adimnstratien

Statemet of Troth

Ihehicve ththe tacts stated i this stotemom of affans e @ full true and complen
stateinent of e afTirs of the above nuned company as 90 012012 the date tint the
womnpany uibead whmmstrabion

Full nnn ..IDC tLindic LAVELLE
Saznad iq\l | Lolﬁz

u/f'[,‘—‘\w
Dated ;’/&r/'?




The Ourdoor Group Lunited (i Adnunistration)
Statement of I oposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012
A —Summanry ot Assets
AssCts
Hogk | Lanmatd 1o ]
1 *tluc ! Realise
Assets subyect b fined charge S E L ,
e “.1..\\:-)3. Aty | Tiw v E -
Lrooig W \f S\-"& £33 L - L4874, Sl
! .
1 ]
. I
!
| '
i
Asscts subyeet to Boating Charge | .
Dl Anvagrns doxad sunts ‘ussn LT Tert Sou
WS e, 1Ly L Sar Y4
Mo ! . e [ "t \
Do s i 7“!7,)155 SV, - [
(ot fotemenss | 17, 857 Te %13 |
i i
1

Uncharged assets

Fshmated total assets avandable tor prelenonnal ereditors 4. Vo )
VIob avl 19,905, peo

p—

R pe_2fefiz

Signature,




The Qudoor Group Limited (1 Adiinistration)

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 20102

Extimnied ot ) assets oy amlable for profereniint
crahitors (ear ned from poape Ay

1 nibahities
Prowromol creditor

Esumand deficicnessurplus as regards proforential eroditors

Eatmoaned proscribod part of ot propens whore apphicabile (o ey fasvand;

Extimn vt al issd s avashibie fur floaning chorge holdors

Ibis scviiad by oshing chanos

Extisnated dofion novSsurplus of assets afier flaating charges

1 steematul prosenbid paet of met proponty s here applicable (bronwehit down)
Total weets o il able 1o nnscenrod creditue
Hasevured son pretercstrnd ol ams (oo tndmg gy shondalt to Goaie, Jans

lobdersy

Fatmy wed daficienorsarplos i eeg irds son-prolorontod eretbidms
(o lmbiog oy shortFall o Qo soig ch v holdas)

Shortball o lozang, charge hobdors Lbrought dosn
Patimaled de fistoneysarplus s reg ards erclitors

Issmiedd it o alled wp oogpiiad

Fstunated totad cEChio oy Saephes as reganbs sombers

barmied
for sl
1

LIV R Ll

L [ P R

£
{bee pot | tLeeand

I VY 22ue, v

L
RERSLETR]: CAR RIS

oo e

o~

[\ <Y QU LoV et

twourr )

VIAUSNEES NNV IAW LY

| [ (R TN
‘ t

oo o) [(19,50 0 W )

N LT ‘3")

L \‘) wo Yy
(‘M,\.qu.,c,‘n

Sipnatie .! M_‘ e D __Z/a/lz




pAra

tration)

LY

The Outdoor Group Linuted (m Adn

Statement of Proposals

APAMG LLP
2 Mareh 2012

——— [y I

Al JTHIEN

| y y
I _ . # .
!
T |
]
b : - - |
f 1
|
I
—— 1 +
!
- i
T ;
—_ —d
25V RwoygllY TS .
3
UK A1 wop n iaponsod giw) ey o
A PIAY I0ODS MG 3O ST uniy SNEPRY R UTILRER R RIS

F A g0 Ny AP (]

i
[ —— e

waurdoos ayy ur avadoad
SVLIONID pri -.._:a—:...dm_. s 8

OIS i

2940 YN0 HoTEHR RHWIe S0P P SIS K spuns jo vjddns agy o asueapre ue pred stunoe Suawsep

SUYOLIATYD ANVIWODI

UOHILOY 30 GNP [IHLY ISPUNG-MI JAPON SIOIRIY | AFNODE PUT SHYHALY FL IR0 WO A0 G 210N

1Y)




c=g

tration)

inis

The Qurdoor Gronp Limited (in Adm

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

s o'
ek o5 £t
92 ¢b
N2l

ou ot!

oc e
dcdat
gy
oo otm 1
uaexh
LSTRF
up e
LB
stexr
[t
w0

[ R4

[ 1N

LT WL §*
tod. o} antl
fwaty

[k {x¥N]

100 v 01}
by id}
a.il
100
yreel 1l
e 100w
LT 1A OB
(o0 ong £
gD
L[ a4
[N
L
(121

o sl s
‘Tens
ity 80 SO
(15 POD B4
oy Lt
(e s

[ TLA
iy rrp il
TG
LY 125t

JILEYI % 1]

L2 60 5%, £13

L= 3710 S

nCrel £ 0

(59T

irs i qza ey
i miok

Jdoril
hl- T al]
o 1
FATIRES T
Al b ZEm
AWITL 8
LI Lt )
T
Surl
hETLIDS
yHr
EINLTET]

Oui vind
Dt U1
FTFTES

Ao nn
ninih
(R
DOr v
uat lan
ik
SICHSE
Liu vy
18
PN 4
rsaNl
H:i 34 O

BN

o Eclaty
. 118

HIE D TERSTUING
Qan 43

10 tna

[ 13
Maten
A«n3in

W ey

LAF FLOWM
Qdu Y
Lridoad
“nse N

[Tr 23 a1

W st

Qur AESA
AL w3

2al il
AU syuppy

POCHSY

FTh Tt

¥ITIPS

5575 153N
s

o0 it

g (N
L

HTHOT
MROUC VI IEI ¢
S AL N

(30 ol ELSEN )
3153
BLEGY ]

GO pesT

LAERL £
LISucd
SO HISNTHE

Y151

(Lt AH Te ]

VuSYILC
AH4TS
HUIIAYHLESh
TS YHTN #ONE
(i, a b LAk LY T
AMITR 1ND

JT- AR
FUHSV Y

SENTQ dad i 1vs

SERISI LA A

(/Lo

r oY bhcpy

ATRHIN IS RS
VAN

BOCH T UND

134 4%3vy )

[+2: 111 1A
IneISY I 1
il v
hOLFIDD
HILSRAS el

LELAAN T

HOLeHYHIECH

AN R

NI

HOLIP L EON &3l ds N0
rOL5s08

LN I
ATIHEN

Hi¥3IHN

(A SERITRIN

H Ty
Qe disiTy

v Thi0n
AT 0N
TeINI
ALI3S A Ay
13045
HOGISY]
ROEINMN 4
LITTIS RO I
Gy

* OnErH
3200
AJSudr
ST
ow i RHVES

hoOR01

Mg SEINSOE L ORI
HONJBORJILLN
LGN
hOQonD
MOV
2WNTIAN HD
LRI

Wiy ALTLNER,D
IMCHD 1TV

N1 1ive)

NI T

AV LNCHIT LY A

HoLdL

ary il
AHATHINCH
hO.ePrHEECH
NG ATVWIECH
RO LSvLELH
HOLdmeiLECH
i 5

& a0 v aippy

'ER-'T1
Feuh 43 GO I Tt
JaulH WA
LETE o)
BN AGIH Lk
VIV 180 ¢

e x08 D4
PIHEIIDS
JTIVY SOV Ay d
AvF V3L

YN AT 180
AOGHUI

QkIHIL
SVIAATR

01974 SDGHANDL %

o1 KB0Y

2500 A%A 1N 1L0DS
A Npvi
L3rHL% SVNOHL IS
2,307 ACS AV
avgu G

vk

Lt

JTRU3 CNCE 1D «
LYY
Hialad4Sn
B ERLT
TSI G ira Jon
ihfr 1 LTI
L13USian
HI¥ 1) 3:0w3-D
CrO% QOO RO
AJOHULS 4

NHLYLS 13 W "IKI0E 0¥ el
LY it
DAY
VORI be
UV DaYIShvA
LESSTRh

WG AR Q4
PIAMEG B A0
POOSYTD Tul

Y0 4 4OV IV RN MU B
IAHO SNV GO
1I2ULY T JdvE
QyCz +Ia 1l
Ly FIUOOD
LYOU 2h0E3ain0
JHINID AT A DM,
IITHES vEQID LY W7 £F
N30 4TS I,
10 ulaghl & ¥OH O
LANMES ISR
50501 20008
TH0H U]
4 A153HIVA
v EL T
FERRIPTRE
A1TeANY S
AGTYANNS S
AT VA YRS
AJTREA MY AS
AITEA el
ITNCH HSND
1 Cafg ]
WOHAINT)
Z oy A0PPY

K T gl

T3 S VRGN LA O
ATERY LGSR

DD | S9130 OHL e OHO LIyl
50t LIS Ik AR

LASNG

IBINID D FSEIIR LM iavd
QYoM U NI MR
klaigii el

JiF QY ] vin
SRR OG

AT OS AR K] v
el ALTA 1T 00U

DOy TP WO UL

ARI0H TTa B

Oviy LHI v
IDHMINOLE
ALSIHINIINGD

HEINJYS 5T 15 IYRCALLS b
Il J3U U3 IHL
AYSOUNS gvoRdtisg
LIS HOHAHI .
[RFIRRCL NP ]
13071 158

€11 3Tyer IDLNY]

LAIuIS KO IVILD

L34S QAU DR

[ teTsht FILE ]

ALAS IMLAIDYE A
TUHEEIL O OO 1Lt
1 A 500 Iy
2SO 133u5v

11 TII0 YaGrLy

10" £139%5 AL NTWHOD
Qi Dhel

QYO La=ir DR W
JENOH [9F0

TEN0H SEHTOEIN

Ny §3IANEFN YT

U FTIEIN SV

ALY AL T
WP §5 SN E N 3
JEACH AV T

GENCH 2201

ISNOH BOGIOADS

1LVIST Cht 1dnOWE

A5 r LNV L LRGN
BT T AT

G 1N ZENON ISA WAV 3
WG B

NOO s LTH § 7B
SUdR 1D SUTTY B

FEROM MO

W S2VES VIO 231

A dANEdY 210

20004

4135 MOV

YIS 1Wentvn O NI A

A1 ¥ 1L VI

Ale¥ti10D S04 HIMEYHY Ml

QLT TVAOHYY H M N1 vl
1SN0 G sve b

UDHE HENONGE 1S3 1 11 M vt
Sevet 20U

BV TESANTHAL D SO0 AN BROT
QLW ArarD 200

R0 Dy I35 N G0 Of

Q1T ovlyND00

Q115048 SYrlyvLl

SALY 41¥1ad Vi SvHitYa oMl
CHIGOHLIR 2

SLANCTUG A2 O NHELNT

Q1 I8N I 2l “GDaw YT
ncav Rl agt

(a7 A 33vS LR EITILIS SR
037 IS¥YHT N I 16T

LIRE LN HER]

LWINTAID¥IN]

QLY@ RN P OIS T 1
L0123

sJPLiy 3aED S8 SNV LYY
AU LIb

WYY vl

U1 4O ¥ MDarYR © 3

A FOF v SNHD L YD

avn

g )SHivOe Ty 30 ANNDPS T 7
v

CALATTS A IVHLROD 1305
BT AT R o

TS ISRIVOV (15a) Gty
€1 SH 1w AL S IHOME 1MV I10T0
A valmMSY

U ISINYVL ISMO2 G kay
WaAKY

DALNE1COE IR vHOUNY
AT EINT

0190 1) AZOSRY ONvEd3ad
A SN0 B

SITAHE IRAA LS et I YT
1SRN

QUM SHIINTNG SIS INTY
LHIATE IAOUThE JIRESAELS HIY
LWL b FANIS AT JDu3A ) HY
QAL SNTIAITN I QO
ULVShDN SE Y. Jud v
T A ToafYS 240U I LYY
QL0 WY IR I 0V

il e Sva sy

GUISALEAT nCGT LEDTY
VAEWOT ALD HAEDLW

RS YE: Tlg

DWW ALIBNIIS ¥ 10y

DD N AT,

TN L BV WS 1a04S 2.5 ot

LG BOJ 0SrCrr Q115 FOANIT Ue7D ¢TiCED HoUaINg '

Myl 00C Ol
JMp0 BOZ Str-Cre
PG RO Ly
2010 GOT0Er-gre
oM A3 VL0
Tvd 10w0D By

ChWQn Xl

1 Ay AvIPRY

Q15141

U2 1Y VA CKTY LGN

T 1 RDISART HOODS. NG Gally

VW NOHD Ty IRT BN

SA3LTAD LY FWIATY LLLTINY Yk
LS 15 ST O UGS 1D AN
2310 CYUCRS 0 A4S

Aty Y pAD

SHOLOINT ANYIROD

3




cbigc

The Qutdeor Group Limited (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

[ 1N
[ [X19E-.1)
L HESD
[-N7Y 42
gy 60N
WY LT
AP
peyd
it
LAl
a" gk
LT

s
L
S
205 K1t
[t 1]
i
Urs Jre gy
el
00 24
1T LY
(211
LUkt
[ 1964
e eyl
O I
tmes
& EIB I
BIvirIn
LT
sl
o .4
& aee
a2
E- LTS 4]
L THY
L U4
‘Rl (SR AL
wy et
6 "J
N wAch
i wisg
VaALLRI
wrseral
ar I
iz cat
i)
4Tt
trymg 1
i trr !
axgors st
(.11 [V
195407 WY
L2 T
0 it
Frall

NIy

HIC ¢ bt

Tl
YR
St el
PG TN
e L3y
¥rii}
(150 1 kel
AMALNSCT FRS T V3N

¥e
ATUTI G20 3

Myl

B LG IO
) SLWD1 WP
CHY LTI g GN

KOrctATte N
QD

Siw? urds
FWPILONGT 1IVLS
LMY

33 Miwed

0K ST Cloid

Le2y3]
QRN
[EIY, L

duvidun

LR ad ]

14-

5 pTHOR )W
Lipianiod ot ot <)

A1Rkb W

A Lt

P RLUR ¥ ¥
[FRLJ%

I HD
2zl $h
UMD

Lh3a
NYUCEYTD T

VI G NoUILELH
[XT R RYTTEL )

Hoory
HOGhOT

A

N dMVsiLal
Aerlsgansy
[}l le]

a3 A
*Ilurrnua
L TR

Ny T
i, -]
TGO LD A
1715 e SO0 2L S5O0
)" arfY UECH
3] ASrHEOH

T TN I 0M
NOiEnE

AL, UBTHO T IS QD
HAOO O3
THEH] £30
I

THO Liva

LI 1l
L]

6ld

2357

L -1

r GanDY

0

A0

M TG O E R
®vIreg

54131

Wiewn

QU0 Y1
R H2viA
e
ELL BN
1

ANCHIT D
LEPGHIOMN
ey 2

WD 03
AVIA 1T W)
S I ATIW AT
& QGO0
&3NS

br A Lo
1904 HUMLY

HOCACY

T

SYOULTIIIY

ehLTR

v LY T Dram e 238

Myl WA ILLOd
214 WHEIAOM
e linia
Au3aA0015
LOCTTH N
HENIHIILIN
L]
Yoy 13

MO S ER
WOl

€ s slarLy

L e
LYDNLS WP D100
AWNIATL
J.VLRT TN Ol WIIN T
“ufd STWISATSITAT 15
HA¥d 5% W A a0
DAL R 0 b

FLubi il

SISy § A0 LuYR

toLg

FIHVN I ST TSATHL
e

eI YD

A3vIa HEHIVEYT
SThnOve

Y LEUSSA 1 DI LT
TANECAD HA

) SN WOIT

ASSHI TN .
phis ] T al

AW O HCIY 3N
13440y QvOHE I £
GVOH HLAH I VTS IS
Ishvd ZTAH] QISPRA
03N

108 4¥% a1

Flen DY aed
NI 2

L

NERHOUAGT

L LI T k]
TarH I ITI WM

VI 804
ATV L

11 MCTRCAY

N2LgAY 0N

LY ST Cuta vy
TUNTS TI¥Rete
11T 5 Wil

In¥TIve L5V

Avis D dhb st U NURITTE
HORE C

e ATIS 0D

Frreial U2

0N PETROHE e e X0
HILIUBH

Ay O

Uvde Quwis

Poy 115208 S
LTI

AT AODRANY..

VDY ENY -t
$2RARANDLLT

v ITUIDN

1 13HYYy SR R

PR EINE S 112THY
ISV T IAOATY I 443
XiNVTEATIIVE O 44
HOOE N

AL ER gt i)
13)01S WIWrHS

kTR N RN YY SR (E R A TRE |
AT

YIS R BILfKIN 3 1N
PRI NSRS
Cvou P OGS

M ISTUDD

BORG 160 Mg TRV 1 4
E Pl Y

t sy ruLEY

Te0H HOSY
[Lagepdjelid
v OO 52
LU
ISC I X"THETEN
e CAONAD
HYRORILIM]
X LuGe b3
v Beid JSYHD b
LIS YR
4 4L AN3% GIHE ThHNEe
AvQa THICr A F1LT
LYol B W
HODH YD
CWCH 1LV ST
FOTI w1 TR
LAIHIS LDV v
ATFALEAZEIN 15000 WL
POEG O i}
LIRNS M
A 15 2D NYA 1S
4PV
0 R REa 1 Tiward)
FIEAR )
A% OA G LD
18032 M ITT6] 1N
OZRRTS W LUNI IS, vty
Eigmere
RREURL Ao B e DR
i 3 FSANKTICO T Isbra ) (.
UV WY ARREH G RN
ALK JgRwa N KT 0¥
AL D HVONED
SN0 LT Y
JwOE IHIIIA
[Tt AT FIVETYIY
OHivdls (00D
AW ALERAN AT
THrMI GO I
TR NIV (B
I AN IV
LT Ry LEV] IVita 8
Cvdy 4 AT Y
(g NI
LER ]
dwgn i
BACH TS
13008 JOCIT
TUH 1K FAN v eliiy D
S TR 5
SAYC GHIOY
AW Ov
$IP¥O 0
001 N
BOGT 158
A0 NNy
Wl H R T
T3 539 400 WA IR0
IS heving ol Srir
L AR sror e 00 NI Y
HLLHROIFTAL (¢ Had
Z7INI3 LACUa S LY STHN AV 1D
[0 TR TRI S R ]

TEO0H U N 115
AP MONTIZINGTD
UCO LT
2004

L sof) $4Ma Ry

AT ARG RO D 1Y
ADCHL S tetepud

AR

AUFCITA1ISAE JLED]

Cut ST ST 141130
ANy T LA A

TSNV IWEGI 30T
SREHAL LATIYA JRE

AL AT YN ESIN RNV

VWD INN T

AINADD PEHOHCE DD TGN AT
ST SUFHIIHUSY o)

AN NN YOG L AN
@,7 Ty {2UyNaTLN S AT
Ui mtraal Yo

auwaliri K30
DIISHISAT OV 11 5an]

LA RRTTL: T NI, 0 I T

DR IR NN

IHY ACUV ALY

A D DICUGHS EAALIRCGD
A TEVELLYNN KNQD LY a0
Q1L ME1C B, 30« U iR WNGHID
QT INwUTRO MY 3 L
ShVYTaLL F QOIS
SHOUVNEEANOT 1YY
L.radin

QITHEILIAE SNMYI 1D 31 TR
CL™ st KON D W HMSLHIRID
1S WIS W LY IRDARTDY

UL O B0 A1 W3D

WV o Iy WIS VHANYYD

LRI Rt E o ) o]

1T WNGUY M 1R SRIM T AT 3D
G T SINANIIITD 1IN0 OO
SAriRD

WHSHbEled D

L3N IHEHID D

CRIENYD Teilee

TINCCS LB u] B D
0PIV S IS B 123D
IV SHAVR MEYnT w0

{73 91 Ha BECNIY | WIHINID
SODH0 §HCLVINNLAGD TYHINDD
A1 OISR S ITOEVD
207 3N M HNSYD

LIV KON TR 35 D
TrIE SO0 HQL T
C115340 YD .S N1vD

A3 THNAS NADE AT R
AT SRR L], )
ALIAENINAA §CTA Y 1 (VS
WETIHEA ¥ 140

2L yhrThl

(LTS AUTITSSY 1 TASIHII A G
ChG IV NWROD SRR
QL1223 e

01024 thixtidiNIE O T
BETRARRLIIETS iy
anedtrn

Slddgedag

DTt SRALY DN w33 I 1E R W
L TR R PTG TR ST R
[RYUELE ]

AUGET Y | RO

QL LNDED » 1NN 1$ okl
1153 Ewvrav 003w

SO PRSI A0 § ML
2 VUCSING TVOITa

Wi H JE3PID

&4




)

ion

The Quutoor Group Limuted (i Admerustrat,

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

16 vy 0
el Ty LY
waceL
HEIN 1

LT 34
HIgez a

L

i
12
2 10001)
e agn eab
KDL
it

3 ileci}
o8 Z2rgil
rier gl
it o)

6L WL g

Wt

ool
[E0L T T

TR
i)
R ETL)
[V LR
aQy ¥iNG
A5 ¥iH)

fiv.d yl

LN ]
EDWY
LUy iU}
BRI
rhL gm0

Xa6 1133

walang

1257
B3O

FHSEDA N
Turtus iy
HYRD PLITY
WS LS 2
IV ANID

it
JetsAuld

Ve w02

EO R S 1A Y ]

TS vy

G AT LNIAGD Abh{a SSRGS 000 ST Y

AL IS
Wiy
S
U A5

N C1vh
iy "IN
ul s a
v ra)
I afit
A
Ars iy
Y 8%
rreers
Rv 80
adr ign
Lr0 Ink
Nereieny
(319311
W15 e
E ]
[ 8 L]
Do
Or1 ooy
LA
YLD
WhrlE
Lt ) 3
far ko0
¥ &b
(i)

s

AdarC F0uLF

WYLAY Lt

A
PR HLE =2 L]

TR
R

7Y &
SLed0mn

1040
w1587

RESafeill

LDt utn
svang

31

DY PASLN AGD v L) uSND GORLS W

e Y
Vir g
LIRS

Yhp CHY

Va9 pied

S rivy
nety
a3y i

<4 0 )

14001 sy

SO LR
Gt

I¥0d
Ay HEY Y

R
T AT APEY

MK 3100
REGII-S ]

BT

YISHDON D RS

i

FOIST e

4 YO LT N ROy
GO

AR T o A BEY 1K,D

AEHIY g
NICT ¥

AN
LRI
NOLIM Y
HI1G 3TN
HLUR Y
INY O
wHChAavy

HOLOTMI IO
UOCIAr e
TS TRD

APGOG WS

[EL e ]

ATumtys

135HINLS

CyGir DIV )
Toh A NS I

AYMSI'va

SERY WL IS 4
YR

Cuw s
JOHCTAEG Y
SAVEY (S
YSRGS
TMSABIF]
RLIVIZSOMNY
WITRMIG
AZAEN

Hia

Ee ok g}
AVHED
[1Th:TTRY

+ HCAMSIA Cr TUOLS
TR0 DAAN S

bALEIHIN Y

ATHhIrg

5C3an

LAONDECIS OvDroathlati

HIMSA=y
Avha COOMITTE 4

ATHRD A TR T.EY)
Py s

308 153
HIVD MO Ko

TYIND

~HTG

Sl

VIYHDAITIETD

V0N

€ 0e) eepky

ENOGUE HLHON

(S Dl i doves

AUNES des0d

PRI RCTEAT

bR hlSs Y.

Tu¥ 57 QUTeGI S5

Ty 31YO0HH

AP ZEINSNG 153030

23NCH HIUTH 94y (LN
hECsNID MO

kLR

[eQa 4= Dt

HEYE

Mo owRInl

KO DS OYOU “TYHGH I
Wiy IHLEOCNW N3N B
L2d ]

23S

TNYT RIS W) 0

3NV AD

CrRLl VAT

80271

EEAE LIAT CHEN0N AD0MANITED
(=2 ITPY-F ) 1o S

LTI

HUYADLEU

o byl

JHSZ WSS TNT D poeNd

SeCd upred o P

AIWES A SN CYdL A S v v

GTUT DI NILLNS

Sl Fere, YAHISIY

LIPS ST I

AROEVEOD L

Qv ATHIY

BOANGIYYY

XN

WOETITUSYD

Uvin Te "V

A1 S5 INGEE ONYIdYDET

Dy 431 73

A¥ ATHTLDABAD

AL W00 O

2 LODNTIAC

A YTH g eC s

UvOn ¥ HIN0L

4 13 UFYD

L1pg avi0 i

3 1416AYD

[y 1]

JuarCID L0 STI3MCH ) A0 IF1Ad DR

FIPUS A Wt

VIS HOSOHADT] S
[OTRR TR ]
VORI Y

Svdu TreCndtd
SNy 1S

JIPMCS VIND DA
Oy DMTHY"s 20N
Ty sepiy

L3 1: 14 FY

dNrvad e

TRHZAY S 3T

L 0ndam

CiL+RL RN LT

FawOD5 AL

AHYE BN AP VI HY JatD
O3 sy vien
QLM & e
W I2U IR KOENJERL 09
1324IS N b Tt
STEICUAL vy
LATmIAINYY, §

o 4 LT

Hvd SSTNSFE REYS G S NN
07 IDAYHD
VNI IRV IAY
ST e 4 1aN0H U3IuSDS o
‘Bl 2 X0404

LEMOT HTrhY §

Ovdz yhITr0 6

J3 A RGN R

[ WL ER o)

@A ENAI S, R

e CEVAVEDNTDE YL Y

W WTAAIDE

DAFIR MR ]

G Z IO O

Tl XOY Gt

Ax S B4 IR H HEEAL
SN W VDL

VDY IOMZ ¥ WL C%
FSOUH vardd B T

MO %A LRI TND bika L3
w0l 10U S &1

Y S CInN LT LG
21va0 § SHOYRL GUdatn0
NAVE 070 )

MO 00y

S e 1Sy

AUV SSHASNE MLIAN LTS W
Lo S5 000N

STEY FONYS SN W

AR 1T g

ROCH VAN 4

Eateailie Lo OIS0 1]
THUAID HLDLED

AL ATR

LIS AT18a §

HOJVIH LG MIvHvyd

¥io XO0 &
3JamII TS 300 H N T
LAl

W AO8 Dt

VG Qe

AU {12 TNSSIL00E i 3w
P3O0 #T A
TSRO LS L

WINGD NG TS S2NTE 2W¥ 13 8wy
1AMD SH OIS pr

QDY BvDs U i

PEW S5TH ST JROHNITY O Ly
#1210 ) MIvigy

W 13,47 4

THTIIN LIEH

U0 4 a0 ok e

2 JLGEN § BN L (0UD AU E 1S
[EL3 LTI

ALTROCEN LT TN

U2 ESBALLE HY ARG bt
St 4 DY OXOWY 4DV IVt
T, adeh I H
I R

T BENE RS B3Ny e
[HRENE.8% CFTTg Laily

rase

PCOKEL S SNYHY ) B BHD
3000 D22 00 L ¥ d fiv it
TN BSANTS AY9 A Wit
AT Uy ey

UIIAVIIUOD SR

A JHE R

of 11 1HOTE ¥ G R A AT
LY 2rt SHINAYID
[HIRB-EETEINE S 4 JT

1 TORIY AY A ADI O
Q3L QY LI D IODD

271 34F 80

MM QAT Trgu T

1 #7013 13A005 ¥OGUIS IIE
AU s 90T

U e

TR TR S BV I LRGHVAYD o
RO 2INg KD

MOT

R W WO R IVD

ST il

U3 ARG GHY AUSO¥D 2

Q4" ONESNOIENI SHIDIS 64
ANVANDTZ DN YD £ TN
QL AHYeA¥OI N0 ¥
AT REAILTC w3 ey
SIRAG Tt D 1T 410 ¢
QLYTINCH wiiel r

G IR VAT
CLIAINOT Y

DIV IO Yy 11 s iD0
L1311 3E s 1

s e iy FUT- ]

ADEILYYRHNOT MLV
MYSAUHYH AD Erfriiav.
QLESUI0Y ¥ SRV B X 3
SISANI Y A0 Y

Vi WLOALYNH NI (D

P MR ¥ WD 08 ¥ IFE5T

A1 SIDNE HITL KOOSO dKD
FINYLVISHOD U pvEr0)

Q7 LRTY WD M AIZHE?
FUFHY Y 1A IR AN
12040 11V b & D4V INDBAZYD
SEINLND SYD eI

W AN

C7h M1 PRGN

HIAAQ HGLADTTE

T LT ALY s

Al wal 1 ADBING #2]

LN

Ly sy

VIVIEASYI

MR ORIV IS I LEY 1
LHY O v D% ERwhad
SLAVLRAG AL

PRI Py Jhn

A3 ¥el Felln o

1 WD TR IR £ LK INK)
S X b 3ad vl
STVRHD A I ED TYHGK]

Ul SSTERD




e

The Outdoor Group Lunuted (in Adminstration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2042

100 B4E o
Iogure
oy
e

W LAt 1
156005 IC)
A8 -1

aj e it
Wl
LIV ]

Lt azrel
£L e

P SIB LY
%y T

122935 63
124 0o% 02
GAF5H 300 4 TYON Aokl

+3ue%

AGYIC

KGO Y

THHYG &

VINGRET

B3N TN INAL

towil o 2

Y IO RS

IiaIng
ERSME ATV

ANTx
TINTHHTR

S1hwiLodt
£15%3
ROGH ot

Letld]
IHSABIN

a3
IpeSwgI0

SuNH

To0ODITNS DHOU dyd ENVLE &2°
040

el
A

SO0 1520
FAORY TS TINAWHD
F3sny

AJTHIT

TG K
Ak g

YIS Wy

14Zn

AIEETT ASIM
IuheYINGT

¥ am YOy

SV AT NWA 2y

sl

HECHSY

[=ltay)

TV S0 Y NOLYYASG
a3 MY

BN

ZerrSIn

RS

g - = S TRY
Xy ATrH

SYTXE

nyoavud

34517 93N

MILENILD 19 ] DGOV LSRNy
POLSTA

LGNS

IO

N ]

YuivIng

sutnng

FrReGN LI0NY

(233 AT ITITY

HILS MO 0T

SO U HSONHILYE 3

MU A D
WHOLH U™
CHTAT I5IM
e 1313
UL
ChvitNt
NOLEYIRIIOTY

LAY IATW S Y AHD
Vaerda NG
HOGR 2

LSO

Shov
ATSLd O o
HITOALW

* DhatieHIHON
NOOMN)
KTy
EYHEN TiIHD

£7501
HUTIH 1S
175 e TF 1
WS I
Aot
faing

MO NN

IooHEIn

S1.0 JuaHmNAL
Buwso
RO NSV

CHY LN
£ aury vinDry

P

LTI

I L

04 0a%01
OO LU US AV A ABDAD
13385 SN Lncy &
%20 23 ONBaIBL
T3S DALMY
FOLICHS

A REIT N YNTLOHG
w1

RIRHD LR S
FI20eS Qe T

(LT T Lo L

Gwid WOS

TTAELS HO0H]

HCTNOT

Y04 300 HIRAYH
17 Ad MG WIS YR
V141 SHINNAS 2
WONGEEQoN T L
HORGIGIT

dOmhth

TuilH 44

Crd o DOCH JUNAd

1 i huAYRM S 3
NITI0 DMIITH L

== aFETH

RO TRLECH

AN1GT I HOEfUNY
REN MR T | 5000 T3 { KO HEYD
HASN e

C26r0N e

AN YOCULERA L
L]

Hervd ¥AIVYD

HOWHOT

133115 $ARU 6

Wn

AT

AVWA LIMIZROS “SEALH BV
1FONEIN

¥ G WOTETHRCAD I D
MY HIIT

AYOH AYOYNY )
STInMIvnd
Grept YO0 Od
sl
VD LYY
1m0
2} ¥0R 0«

AW V12
B 801 15w
MO HTINN HIMOS
O DI AZFAT NN
A NG F I
M S
avoy ITANE
Nl
ey QIFINL L
IYINAID ANGOSEF
Crgh Hws
T I HDAS TS
H1153331
e
1 oy WMy

AOLH B0 W0 S

UL SHY 21DV Y b
133818 T ISAY TR
%00 JAINOLE IS
Lgritl ikHIA
I5CHRIN

FEWV TR MRS 13D N,
BaLEH %Y Tk
1530 AT vT

LNt

P B

NS NIEI Hl

HOUC L

JLNCH T

Auvd SERTENR YA D AT
TEL IISHOIHT « « TRAK
133015 2 OGS &

EH Lk
DRI > F g T

AN PR HW

IVDH STeALE Lar

FLR I+

Tl e

1TRHE My

(L el 3 gl
2ANCHNCYIN

GeuHE Y93

03, OO HZ3u

Av L TIGAYIL L SDNE
PKOR O IENONSIEDr
1908 Ot

I ANV

TavIDY S 11

25004 HENT ] SR GHE
T LYY
FACONSHIIITANT SIAC
vl PEOL MDY LSE 141
FSTEA KV HCICHLTI YT LI CEL
JNCHWESI 4N

LT EL N0

TYLRT LR N T KN
1Rl 3T yi
vy,

O K ZHTIN 5.
HO L ¥HNOD DHOD
N4 DO L T LI
AYWNOAY B2

JIVu LIS

H2ed ST 1A VHITYHY | B 10T
AY A THIGUA 1o

€BI N

OFOU T G K3 | X008 O

TNV AIYHE VR W
{1vOn AT

B SLNDSY HINHSAD
Ll

ERLLIINES D i o 1]

yod AXN0S 2

Fova A5k BHITLNQ W
QI A by

[ {e0 L K]

Wad SCQARYS LA Lee
B ety Lt

RigETh =

TENG WRONGMIUDT1I N
TR

[l il W ki TR

1134915 LG NGTI R F
FI3E e

| Sury Snppy

AT GNY IR

ALV OBITT

QLvE Drewlzn

ADIB50 BCVIDACHDT 1LOOND Y

017 JF0UNT 3RLIAWRN TSN

0431011 1053

CILATE ARD LY 4 BADHI v ONLYIY

ShalIOs N vy

S IHIUYAHIL R

IOUNI NIALRTIDN 1OV I

U7 T STV N TA RO e

SGLID WhvR)

VA v LHIL IR

OLINYISNG Y A0 T ENTH

SN IR F v

UMM IR

T teiuswts

QUIN I FNYVTINNY

LT AN DL 2. DIAGY

NOGCYR

A HLEAL M0

SR LA TRENLI QLT

21 KL

02000 1 Y OrD 3rdTY 1 0T
014510 57800

TVGHNAT T

L TM0 LI ITANSS Y00 1

20 PONWILIN] WD U NONDE

YR ROLS KN L

TN 1 C00 B3NV YL
WK ALEY D W1

10 TWAN IS ¥OU ALGTVHITLLND
0,7 818042 BT

QYR AT TV JHL

SO0 51341

[=TIE AR

VLY RIS WL

C11BAIIEAT 50151900 & GINT

€1140an

FAPRY TR 4]

D% PHT Y BNy

SHVdIH G HOJE JUNISYINYT

Ul.mmiIomn

AN CROSEI MY SvEin

A3, T 1 ONAC T8

G

QU GO S »

LY e

w3

A9 LATU YLy T

Mk HODELAC 101 IR T

LI >N SHHE Uy

Q102 SV 0011 SA”

QI TTHING ™Y 357

LA LIS sl

SRHDITN LISeF

SHINYHLS 33 0508 AISVD b a0

Wyt V1950 HIE

an s

EtiEET AT

QI vk TN 10 vl MRS F

SNIRINCS LR G e JHIN

LA™ I e

Q1T J3i8 EROVSN

ST AN YHH LM F VSN

AIETLEE 0 d

07 LIAYETR O RED D

DNDY ddvwg L4 13-A0T DA

AN LT I

HUAEN JePLer)




The Cutdoor Gronp Lunited (i Adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals

APAMG LLP
2 March 2012

-u-
frasys)
L=l
et
neeorn
tnnre
0900 4}
[F R
£4 0y e
iter 9
e
[CITTE
[E3 I
waiaEd
hisrcd)
qanl.0n
iitr gt
o
IRl
s nReTL
Wr w0 Lt
{raupas)
e s
-1 7ig0)
BV
LIt
LY R
6 v 11
wewaL b
Wy
" ormad
HITeTDl)
IS
[y .14
yed, oYl
W OeTSH:
ol 1t
2.9 455 ¢!
wGrm!
itosy)
tog sl
LT
a1
i
s o ik
e 2
Oy 162
oI o
(k2 1n s
W
[
L D02 X
forson
[L1.]
(LT Y
siorer
5L !
(LK1
BIRH O
He iCe
ol
[ AR
195 LDaGH
L3 (v B0
R
wINE ey

Tre 20
AT
LIER 1]
143008
nisedy
1aed 24
e ey

Th )
CHIvo
JHIZdA
ArCl I

(g F{-5 18
I la 1R
Tt B0
(L%
Yl GO )
YAlend
diren

Uiyl
(2]
AQH 306

13 JI¥ INVE

LZLIgN
ong O
COTHON
VI NN
A5 Ly
Il
D948 U
Carriad
[N
Wi Y
NI NN
DAl Lvs
i 5.6
L0 0
18I 010K
P LED

dirfaid
Deld 2971
Y3280

LY
3% NS

§ wiry S 0eapy

I3 N
TavhaHOA LSY)
THIAALATIION
et 0N
Sruin

¥33%3
135avISKYN)
R aC
TR AnvH

YA IO

- IIN

LSy

AJSHI MU SINTWD
Bl ¥ i)

4 J5ULY
IR0

88N 153 A
A53%7

TH pLyInvl

[HE3CETES 2k
~UCIC IR
PRkt
SHEFIND
Siwn

AMHGNET
xITES LE XA
¥avrtl

LNV D)
TN ERN

SUmSR D] O

Tt ¥

ROLTHBUN
YR

(3111

SHMHTINTD
IHHEIAO s V.6

FRRSAVEH R KON
AT0NICD
190083

S1uH
NRLhY OF A TFEVLARLASH
IS d TSI

S bl ]

IR R
(Rl )

[N ENT ] L gy

sy (G5 S O YQ
Tl

42Ty hikdYT

Fhrah Sl L]
Qryifuiain 1134

AR
TR

N3G LT
INTATH

TIODA JRENTY AT
LOLISIHD

aNvIvr T

Fu il g

ALY SAYFALSY]
T Qs [S1%
hvOed W OH
A

uliSh Hnh
PRI N]
GIrpavn .S
POLTAY
32BN

10CH IO R AQ S Y
ANIGTHA

3N

p =110

WiA oS

Bt

ONLIEE 8 30w

ey vl

WHYEDVAG

BLRTEEKT £ 90S SOuve )
G2 SV R VOIS
HeHDH Lo

Tows DRI ON HOIR I T
HOLAPETIL LGN

JuvaTh $ITD IS
Ty

[

I GG NAIY

XN 19vd

L)l FEEL

NQlepm Wi

KDL EHY

A eI T4

VS HOM DNbORLr
HOEAAYS T

§LEDes ROV

N ONDY

carsuny

ANk O FNAY TR
}293

TrINN IR T IAT
CVOH 1 Y00
IVEATNOD

R{HGHDY

271, NINSI A0S
HAGOHOTDMTILA
At hGIWS
MO

o T

{ e & WIPDY

X Lavd

¥ SR LADY
P1INLS ndve

2 T TNVALS DA

Gela BOCH

413318 F0ETD
180228300

vl vt
HITED A BUTEYD b
QOHROST A

Ixi%1d ESISNG YD1
JIVLETT TR, ST NOHMARI Y4
FvOH SOOI S
Gvoy I FEND
daninsdn

102 O

et LAIVIS

TT1U AEHO LD

Qv OO IHHTIY
[ SRS ol I D TS
AIDETS

AT 43v2
PERETLYSENLL
VOATTHFRI I

< Hwa P 3LNAD

2157 WL

DAk ar ]

F50UD $MRNN

EvFi WabH

1LYV OvGH IHCE AR LE
Gy TR

115 NOSWD

YepQ ey

QLE 4IPS

Favd 3 IYIVA B vy
Wl By DIDERID

41 UL¥HSdny

A Eer

P HENTYD PP IA SIRnCn
£Y0U NOWHOD
JTIH S MALYLS
ISrTOV0E XYY

QYCH 4TI

YR ENL R ADGE LEDJ
6T 57 TIULECIO & DG TN
0ok vGD 0
sbvd 8 31 UL 1IN
IRV L

e ¥OU O

HOISEHAY

Muvd 34 N3T
MUYd 3D IA0S ALSH AN 1T
KGOS

U LSOMON0
SR2 Y 0D
QL y 17 0rA
RATIRH v

L R

FIVLIn D PORIEIRLN 2 RIA T f
(R

AP ST
UIWHCI ERCLSPTH

¢ OGy FHVA I AT
PEE TR e iy LT )
Agvd SRR NEY I NCIEIW
BTG IR
ASPASM oLemy A I TivLS
$EILD SN

IRENI-R b

I ewry auriopy

Liag Wkinlnd

WEA0H RAHIDT 5

IRUS A HYSLLAD
5B SHOUYT, MANGD
k301D 2H

I OISO T 2
WrIw B

AR DATO0S QYRS
WV EStes

L ML e

IS0H v ITRD

ke 20007 103 08

ASOEH A 32ty

Lo = FIT

08 ud

SAR IR SIHBIF MY TR AT
SSNEIAD

¢TLE Qg

1NV g

1 {ps SL L 2R LY ]

VBT S V1

JvLSI TS rCE PN LS
A0 INI NS

YUISH ¥ 14 3HL

I AT Y EE ALK DN
SYUH SAUEY NI
IRTIEHWIIG GG LYITIY vGvd
1 ATIVOIISTN 15V

LID0Ee NI, SINCC2IY B NNILTD

FSNLH VT

RS 55 SUET Y ASLUNDD 6 1Tar
AT WY A 1)

1 IE A T WA1LAD 0L
530004

wf tunyo T}

eer AL Y pn
DUTUB{ IR LN OV
ATAT W

ERF LT, ATEC

H R e )

ISOGH 4TS

13Fva R BOH LY

DO VRIS S 1N

1AL 55 B D N4

Qviy F4ACrlvil

14NID HINOREY

1= OVAHD 2000 W,SHv
y3vbuny

¥R ITIY 43 vl
CYCUTNIISIRY 4103
IM00D F1ed i

& JuLE P HOL Y 0NN

AV T

N THINONG A ROUYN
IATISA TVALIN $45 FON
M Mydam

2 wIisadHadYd T
LIRGS T

AY L 4HOA EALE R I

o 03N Y kDA
QY 118 ) P IR Ta0 3
W SEINGA vl D)

+ IACS Avw ale N

IS0~ 1IvDISYIYOr Jisnd
LAZDNCOT 2

KO ATHYORL fL

whrg RETHL AT NIELLD IND
LITHIS JAWEE .

FiSy =N R RTR ]

3 o svpiy

gir4inajivh

TR SUIINIF D0 1Y
TN FeDratvy

G AT AR
ATHOZ Y BRI o

QL3 L IHNG 16D T

U7 $4) 30T BC AN D L
QL] 455y BAS MM
M= Aahng
CLTHANIWVE H . Ly

337 o 12 InB iy 3C0E0J
QAR IR v IS

QLA 1035 BINT L)
U3 IS w00 AV D
[TEIL SR TR SO, L
116kt 3D #BWIHDY
Mo BA

RIFOY LT 22

£ 783 11004 AV 1310
SAHO Tha

AT A02TT1 Jhhindd

T 19V #9553 IrEnd VI
Q1IB0000HE. YIVNYHIIY
11 A SCoUILIYE

[GIUSP LN Rk o LT

i1 Otrear

4B TN 4 EDHO S Vv

LTRT el L X

G2V IICHNT S g5

Gt 1B NIECD ¥ HOGE N
3 FARRE A31YNAUG

DNSS 30U Indavy S0hTeD
Q1A PY AN MDY OUEADD JTOVUD
e A

O IWR=DI T IO

Ry SHOOGING F5v0

CITHIN A B

LIRS e RS STE
IR ALDTAON s

Q17 20U ba IR A

SHOIG S0 diviunt
AINTHERQUOD et v H LN
1 LTI Uive HI TimOk
HIIW B MIUOM

3V STod ASD LA L

K¥I1ap

A ROIN

O YrowwDHICnS 13N
QI TINYYR N

CF1 T AN S 1V AR VR
1130300 THLTY
QOUSHIOST G FeDRa T
T L L WECTYL St

€41 2N SNCAYTINT OIS
QETHGUADE LEG L aJIn
HYIA e WYAHTD v

Ll 0% LR rard e Tl
Hr'kt DN

L HC) AV THO0N

CE RGN L0 ULFUA
Q1 v 1T O™

Bz2 Y #O IvanRyN G0H
ETRELEE T LT

Va3

T TR

CINNEIF A WYITn
€115 YU I THeD AliSelied 1IN
LOLL R I T

3




The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnumistranon)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

1 eV
Wi
0o 0
109 WLy
A~} T
Al
153 #43}
128 Ly
=3 ret)
oL il
gy
[ =
me.n
oot
ot e
werlL b
il
LT
QY0
wey

ga vie?
e s
B3 LIs!
tncar
s
3 inGt
ey
16 by
LaenZn)
[(Z LT Y TH]
In1oned
1530

103 120
e
(g3 kw0 24
[
e Ch
2514 23H
pcen
174 /o
129 il
rTLLCH
(e AR
X1
oy
razegn
O oo
WTILCCt
(i3]

1% 60U
Togr 20 41
[{=T8 be ]
ot o
e

AN RAF
NG DM
LR

ST ISV
ot A
LI EATATT-'N

CLtY P
Snvl

Lk o]

Wt 0N

Ty ARG 2 LI0N
NS 15vD

ey -]
JOMRN IS

YT A IAL
[CLE: (sh i LY

HJ1NS

“HOH IS
1S XIIONE
A HSYOLHI 0N

hdAID

LH W
“NNOX
Bk STH 1T AN

FHA U e U

Lt o

OO, 11 i
A0 T2
HOuNg

FL-IIrEDA 153
L% TN RYN IR S PO X ek
sovt

#1.5TH
AEHSYINTY
I E ROL TV WO

AOWT
raug) suplty

EATZ L ] ]
LEREILSY
MM TLASYD
HOGNDT

SNl
W LASAAR DT T
Klav
40 59D
wICHTIER &5
WIS

ATEILS 3 RA

VIR
HOLDHGOYD
e WIE

MOLEhHET

WL EDEANY
AFReitI Y ke lE O

1 ENUS, 3
SN LS ALY
S iME LHTTHIM

Aduans

3 HIGT wirpd
ONYPFLIND LYHINTIVA
HIIS32M0)
THSANFI 0T
HILION3Y

HIEHRSY

Eylines ]

AIL53

UNTie1

A D S
HIWAD G
Ihnsnvm
CHY LNy

A4 45HE
DI I

103 J¥TW=1bJH
JOC MRINOLL UN

Orin; AT TS
A BN Ty

O3 ¥ aSIHD

SINvH

USOIN N UTUd Ao I
OGN L

T Thrt

LI 00D

AIna

ICRIAY 1 LIHEN DD b
W iveDd

JNTF13M L

SOYICT) 153,

HOLE AN

ASHuYs

SOV SCVALSHIVES
HY DL

PR THEACHI T
WO 43N

£ e SRCOY

133UNS WY 1Lr1

4a¥d S5 S T R VD
ey £95 INST STUANIVUY
L3IEIS ¥ 5OIDA NI DD
HOCHD

Jvr§AQ taw L0013

g HIETS b 13

1315 2950 ISCH RO
TVOH GI0hAY 41

T WLV LS

CvDE JNHWT §vI

bl i rsre N0

DraLrtan

D.MHLUEW

1700 O

ST YTIN
voR G DO Ore

0. Fahvied

11¥153 T 1 SKIE bnmI B aH
1 %51 hemlsha Lwdd
221N

[t L LR e ¥ ]

L0

VR ]

LN VMR

SR M NOIT Y

i Stned

€LY ALV D TIvReISAGh 3084
QvDit KO HZM SNII¥0 0%
eI 30T

rnhSYH

MV VA

[243+3 2]

PO TN BART
HOLSAlM

$C21 303 O

KOUY 22130 H3HS 320N
AvNYO

TR Gl

AYY QUL

L PG CNI0Y
NOSHNOLS

NOONG T

LY 3D PHLIES AviLRORT
AYDH INSOCNNS

b TN

CIQU ¥ Iy

‘¢ 11V JSNTA BN LG

[oe ) FY e

177dLh 3¢ HIEND B

Ay o POENIIT AR

EIREEH AT TR I Y]
CH SV 0

TAUG RN LY

Wil «OGHT Y I

AN TS A RN ST RN/ A1 M) )
FE TR PRl S ST P DT LS 2
1PN Gy

Wy Ce

IS LRGEION NIfavd

U I THAUTNINIG L10D 2 LN
230 ROLREND

3N SRV I

EYOE HHYMIDOLD T

D08 INCESHIANT ¢

voH Ity LLsY )

TR AN D

AHTJ SV SG PR 1IN
e

A3Vt VN AR d

11315 KDL WA Ly

e~ LI Dbrid 00 Shy |62

$ OROVUL 15953 WP ONID o
MH¥g G 10T YDA & LnE
ULk 10 Cd

14830 D L
Sunl vt T9A

RI HISROUYANC LAY IV G F
HIVGEdd SORYHO3al T 1"
A0S WATRS 044

EMIRTY 1y Likan

LY IRt 1

PULEY, ]

LI 14I8 154 61

Rra ey ]

AV FRTHONA Y

FLIA ARG 2

fHYS 00 NI

» FULE (O AT IS
SnOTrt v
aoMvIT LT d

ANAL B3 T HLYRATH

00U TTHGNY V. 0uF €20y S T200.0 IR BAar 5,500 f vridnd

JHRGOD

FUTUHES 191 SRV ICY A
anc il
T ]
tade A2V

DT RWHILON
H=1l

F5LTH A

Jenoe rvaivy
Fivb Lo A niR0S
Jey KT
ATTTND

LI CI6K 40N Ou
AL S IUSYTA L
AVPLAHAHITA

7 bAL IS
R )
KHONOIERL 7L
A4 o]

EFISI NP I6 D
I o 440000

e AD

TP Y U
CVUH I 308 U by
FIYLST CHVIH LIT LD
1418 HCuB« YT v LT
YV OALY
e QU3
OO 19d
GNtULN 25 53TCSTA WL RY
CWCY N1 B b
JaNYYD laTee
5y xB0 g
e AOD WD

FTA VLA D A NIRHD L,
1INCH 108 o
Wi Koe
e TN QLR
FHD HDAIOA TV
1HCO% evir 1 1 LI
HINOL 15YT AT D I8N
[EXALIE g

G L A1 SHD IYTIRTINGS §4%
QY J4SUN T OYALS

[IRR R T

BR0UY FIYL SN E DL
AN ¥ YA IR S

1™ SADT 1] et LSNOKNI svs. Y. S
aLm 1A ed

A¥PALVYIS

SUVCIINL

DY E Y GHRLS R ST

1LY 4 O3 OKTUH LNOXB DOT
IWROS ¥ 1 ALYSHO YINFRRGD T
QITEIDALTD H LV HED 00T
17 BJLvA IR Y MINGY

IR PILIRNE L RELH o1 ]
0110300uN2F 120k Jtad

QLY GALOA YA LS
BYRImS

037 GOV IIL 0D a1,
0L AT

WOHIE ATTSNCH LGS
ENRS 2 IWNE BT e

LEFLREE, ot TH
Catoaviduans

Hi AN I MY L
Qa3 b

WY FLEIYA Y LAY HE

0 Y LA FINTIMYD TOMNVHE
SLTHUGH ¥ L% 105

ON BN T INNALHA LS
Q11301 WOMITOIAEDS

3. 1SLE 1117

JURND iy

aF' MU ILANT ALFAD]G
QI AN LHDuava
Narthls

1M 0D BT
V3N € 5SIWCN

10028

P THA TS

LG D AL IHINE

I gL 300010 Y v
Q1T > IS TILRANS T AINNG 15
CLYDFYOGH 1T3VA v

S LVIXOTI H VI ITYE

oLy AN RIUCUE 1130
RHSOSHTHIE 33vE

QLA HIIVA JN ) HE A SS
A wru

QFitar 3 s GH

FETELARVELTES

0701 1 SR N il

£ 3t FO10D Mk 1

APV TS ISYHINGD N a0lh 1Y
K232 OMJAN T T

QFir s TR O
CITAYOLIYS WL dd B

Cl MBS NTSu X Yh

1RRT AU

QL ISALNICS L 8IS G
TP 1ACHHSY

011N v L1 IRREEN Y
ARG LHNTITD ATl 3y
aIuAl ¥LivOTy

A ATAR T 1N BIATIN GRN T
RIS [N 1032

HUIYE D HOLEIAN SN 1T S
QA I SHINR YIS Bvay

UL 103 SYRNCHIN L3diddY v ¥ it
U MONTE D

30




e

The Outdoor Group Limued (in Admimstration)

Statement of Proposals

KPAIG LILP
2 Varch 2012

PELYEH LG R3S AN
Q40 1Ol

2
YRHE TR

MK
-IsuIn,

ViR 1D
T

D15

£CrY IS 152
AL gt

ek S

PP IS IS N

M

v
CHYRAG RO
HEIIIUNYD

TEHT AV NIV

X
BLONNHYM_N
AVIBAD N ICWoa

ICCHEY D

RISEN Y

H.sLG

LEQA DAL N HOO VDY

Jenrrurind
(LTI

ers o

LETULY M3 e Gu sl
LD

L

TSI ERMOHS 1144 700y

11313093
NOIS Wi D
NCLSwild

GOSN #2503 4T

MFoullre YU L cBIASESN
HivY

Hiw)

e

I

LELY U

*¥38T.5v3

1 SR

YISy

A303v2

FOMNL 13H3

11ean

¥a™ KOLLH FReI1 Tragh
FuW 303NN

3400

THHECEO 120

B SITd

A GeeDi

s TN

QI

SipIA

A T

HOpe DN S0 AYHLE
L 48 71 o)

Wivd YORa i

W osan

SREUL XD

LM ELYUEI D
=1 ' CvOH K g
HOACUDBETIIA

TN QA IR0
LN

T GHLEINGE
o]

[ ]

AU

L
L ]
HOONDY
MABOHUTI

CHRNDAA GvDa T DL HV LU
A3HHNE

VIR

e e ]
I=QLETVEYD
IR

eIV

AYM g HP.Y3AY

2 +UTY 2OV UOOLIHLY
I e Oy

T4 305 {hi

DT LD

320152 Lat 30V 444 2HINDD

R4

CyQe Adulurin
CYQH QTN 2L
WHovemiEd J

v aeaDn

AYM UV
“Avlsioveyal SEigin
19725 B0 A
133U13 10D WL rZh
HLM) Y RENSD
THLOH UV TENYD
AVAHDITAS
CIGTAFLSCUY T IS
MOl TYHING 4
133HIS KISV LL
WHAANDOIAZID
oM 00 Oa

AxA Qud.pedHINg
o ¥Cd OU
KWL P
L

17Ty 515910
LRI

HD D1 kg Savap ¥ MY
ALY 1 HLVHG EFR
Agve 1Gal
L3 KOG
QO
LR EE VIR Y il s f R T
feQH ANES ¥
WY Sy ISATJN MOYIDN] ATl
AY™ 500014
HO DA AA
ShauncHl v 9
ANy RGN
WS ST RO IR
THINTI SSIHSTI SUNBIS TI A
T oA CYGH i)
HEQHDY
aGron SYRI M
FIALILOU
s OBV L T
AoCuro
VNI
01T
HRLIOGS Y
[ TRRR )
SIS
AL TR
Slu 133y
MROISAVU T
Lirn DL Lol
Lot
FAIIAONNI ST
[Setles]
TwrIdy
xS NS
A 1348
DHaoe du
M 9GO Od
7 aaT shARy

1B 40 0L
50 INID 11w
¥ 3.3HYR L TG
§I130-8 10T
AW W
SIACYOH T
JHUTY D asdMS TUVIAIM QY
5 TGU O
1S WS e
350N s
IO AN AT Iy
Crorh Y05 Iy
AAQHD AVLHYN Oy
U SEIRSAT MELED - IMNY
YR
TENCHTN Dy
2enGnaoiy
GrOH NI N,
ST iy
o016 WLITIE Ot
B3 DI A T, 68 A
few L i i TR
© NOYNR T S Hhior
HIYW AR

SANICE MRSy it
T O

11y 1Ea

50 3170 3HL

D LR

I P LU o ThaY
YCULION

11 Bridveen Wy
2D HRAQROTOENYD 1
AYIAN TR T L

SIUD.A HOSHT B2H4)
Hify'y CTIDRD R IAYAL
Q2 SRNENL I IS IR Y
taXEue

200 00

LIS WO N ot

30133 OKitst
T 0 A
THCH T
IR KD g
LIRS 292N Ty
1S5 2NICHYY T IS
LBV MLy

SO ATRITIL
Lt QU

AT TSR CDIYHE
p{R 1N
AUFS UMD
IS U306 S oDy
TN SIS
INIDLSPET0 TTavIe 1Y VG
I Co
HL VD YD ATE B RTINS
Crhy KTTwr QT Sand ok,
AvDH HOOMOY
X 108 Cd
10 53 b DHEVEH DS
ALK EYE AT VINM ST Ode
FHINEYAN] [ER) raIndg
PRy LIRS )

ALTATBIGD b 1AW A 0N Tusd

S USRI vIHI¥OD
$470 #OUDAY I BT GO WD
LI

LHSAALER ol ra T TT W)

D AR AT S 2000 0

SCH N LITITD 53 T Il B
ILYEY Jieaea

DL OTHINAD Tiwis RO L
330N TRER T8 X
QIO FALS [Tt

ERGOLhYIL, SUHOL D

WNIC AT

QLY 150G 3V GG INGS
LY 3gTHRD 2D O S A
QLY I0M T 0%

IR US4 I

0 15100U0H. IutiTiea

0D ¥ UE#RY

3 0% 19A] IHHEDH RO 18T Y
Q1L A 1SuI0 U0 S SEA

A DA 1O ST Y

1T Thvddy BT L0y

Qi VSIAUIT U - T35 3w W2 iloe
HUvAIG LEANMAL 6 4

AR G TN HeLL QUrER
TeILE Bl LN

ML (A ) Wk T THugeTa
Sha SNV N0 SO SH T
Cld SHORY AT 1) dire H)

P IO TR LS

Latndemt SV 32109 U

BIT MY Ul ) 4x Jery
BLILAHLNID TN gA

SHOUS WL SN SAD JHOIYIOA
QNDEHIGIZ € NG R

R dY ik 1) 51lv AWI0TA
ANEITE TS DAL Y

WIS TT bk SYADY VIINAY YA
GH AN G I AN
[FRILC I AL

DN MUY LN 'ADTIND
12000k J211K0 HECDI AN
QINEYEO R N

L1 PSSO IOS Jiswm i
TLVHY LHIA IR YL
OIrra 1L

MEAS S IAYHL

037 KEALYR WG] Whn TSAYHL
TUVSHQ Ly PRI I 1L 2 vt
LT 2HEN ID Qs Vel L
A7 AP0 ¥ 3D Wt £XawD) JICCA
ANCUYRYRAL 3D HANDL

01T aNGED EU00 TriDn

Qhm 1w i

QLI XTeedddal

200 GeuiTn AL

AN DD UMNY T3 PADONLA THE
A1« VAT 114vd1 L
C11AvV3dRnyY1LI0

LR B AT % R AT
CLISHUWLTHLLY VhanYpL

3 OOk QS sLf )L A4
G ' JTNGD 8 0000
YILYA ASEHAG ST Y ROLINS
L YO0 ) A SEENS
CrvArs

GreaLYI RS

S RS 1S LU Jie
S DY

37




The Cuidoor Gronp Linnted (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

{1z 032 952'78)
Tty

(O 202 83)
1ivsg L
(1o 281)
(85 £42)
9121
Loort
192 LELOL)
185621 1)
L 2E
09 285°1)
ogocre
06 sun uc
g 2EL
5192
{o g2 )
{CL5GD3)
00 50¥ 0)
[{FRV.1)}
{00 0Co )
e
BLEYC B
018
LYR Trah]
{00 ZITE)
frzesg'n)
) G5 4
lo ari}
(2743
Tz 62¥ ¥)
{05 5290
{05 602 09!
stuelef |vIO)

XA% JQA
Vil INS
TEIL TAA
{16 LIE
MOS5 0LND
AES HAAS
WV Liky
QG 0L LN
Y55 MING
rMYYZh
VB ENS
vilgat
Qdo LN
CHE St
2O 1IN

HFE ALSAS
YHI IHY

VHL AQ

OvA 8Lt

LD LEN HOAHON
O3 vz
036713

OvG 858
V00

€55 79

2ne 135

ML 2H

fvs vl

VB LI
1FZZE

§ au) ssppy

SIS HOM HLIHON ASHIHL

NOQNIALS QvOY NI

Y HEHHOA 18T

FIYHORLYE aNunOnvYH
THISAHYIVEH 1YQANOHD
YALSIHINvIY

AdUHNS HIHSd EFL LTS gled
EILGN NI 1338191008 28
WOONIMS

SO

NOQHOT LIS NG AOHME
NCONDT

NOOKDT

NI18NA 02 AJOUNTY ]
HOGNO?

AIMNNS Q1D
SUNVIGIA LE3M QUOINIMSTNIN
104548 FUVNTS ADNINESB 0F
AUINGLRY IS JJHOAL JAY TRHNRD 8 %d §N3 SAIBONY LS 12N0J 133047
NCOONO0T AUVHM AYYNYT)
HOGHOT JUVHM AbivilvT
J04S8 JuENRDS AN o

TTHS S HINOMS LU0~
FAQDSVIO L77TYLS INAJNIN IS 0l
NQONOT

JHIHSHGEDA 1SY] AJ7H3A38
LIVION Pidig HGH JNONICIC
youl] SE2PPY ¢ HulT SSHIPRY

$19550 AusdwoD) 2040 580 s CUTDe 1 FUM 330 JakL Gipa i PURRODR () vy

T NYOA

A2V NOLNI 80074 HEr
[sRI-IEE LA

1TIMIS HOM

Y 10AM

NOONOT

IYINID ChQddvl 3HL
avoy AYNI3as01
ROONOT

JHI0A38

0S5L XOU Qd

QyOH NOLY= 1TV

#0034 Gt

1I3HLS TTPANIVS &2
AVIA SHANGH

JANIAY RADISHT1008 6%
THYNOS S3wvT LS vIT
UvON J99HVIIA SAVMA2IWIL
21¥153 LIINGNI SHL
Ye62 X0H Od
INZHIMVATO SLNNGIDY Al 140ud
171348 NV OF

179419 Hewh OF

YE3Z XOH Od

INIDSIUD NSO #LL
WICTIRIS

FADY SHIVHMIN |

AWYHUN W 8

VVEION WHID

2IWEVY AYOHNLYS vy
onirL X0 O

T aup s+mippy

SNOISADNY

SMHV T LSNTNE # S5k

25 HOULVANNYUSJNS SHHSUTARN
Wivd HIATY.) LUNGD NOLEYOAviE
TWUYAL IAL

BSNOOH SONVTHE

139015 HINOHLYVO G

AUAS 1h 1430 v 3L
HASYIREIARNS

avou JI2% Wd WY HOIIASOH §21
Ld™I0) AUNSYIYL AINSNISTNYF

LT LSTIAN) dCBd TI0IINCYIHAL 0D
ANVINTIHO L

QU SLINGD 7 IEVde

T3N3 rvE NOSTIM

A5NG AL

SITAETS NOWLVAWA INYNHDNOY
PN MO LTS

SAD AHIS A IMIdOUS HIHNNILAS HHOT
IENOH ¢

717 JUUNLS DA

BRIV ARVIA S ke

QAT STIYSYI DNV STV VT
QAT I1WSY I SN SIN0T
JTWYRYTONYS 5INGS

ISAOH DAL~

ALV ENTATOVHYE. QU0 1Nz
NMTIAVY ZHL

Hns L2 XOH Od

AwnNUS WML 1

HOO 11 151

LHER AHVEST 1D LTSSV

| aus ssuphy

ull
ql

il

url
[8) § peia]

0Ga
Qund
(X
e

i
Y




The Outdoor Group Limited (in Admumsiration)

Statement of Proposals

KNPAMG LLP
2 March 2012

Nq\m \w

A0l

T iy

ran’en g I YR'on ¢ | STVION

_
|
- =

k o 1 en” b3 o' 9eh UNN FRLGWNMLY TN @LIWAT B

LL¥] - ]
(ARSI b ¢ AaIeR MRS INTE R oS bk YRuM FVY
LAY 1Ay soavrys
PI2Y SIS Jo SpTIa| oy | jo ON {xpoamod mitw) s appy ERIRIIENS Ja TN

SYFA TOHIAVHS ANYdINOD

QALNWT R edand Sn)

v




